
BETHEL TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING AGENDA 

March 10th, 2026, 6:30 PM 
PLEASE SILENCE ALL ELECTRONICS 

Public Comment will be accepted and addressed throughout the Meeting. 
 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
a. Pledge of Allegiance 
b. Disclosure of Recording Device 

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
a. Special Meeting, Pyles Walk, January 27th, 2026. 
b. Regular Meeting, February 10th, 2026. 

III. TREASURER’S REPORT - Peter Barsz 
a. Motion to accept the Treasurer’s report, pay all bills, and release relevant escrows. 

IV. REPORTS 
a. Finance (CD) 
b. Taxes (CD) 
c. Public Safety: 

i. Police (SD) 
a. Motion to appoint Alexis Nagel as a Bethel Township Police Officer at a rate of $29.00 

per hour, subject to a one-year probation period. 
ii. Bethel Hose Co #1 (CD) 

a. Motion to approve the release of $11,583.00 from the Fire Tax Fund for the 2026 PEMA 
loan payment on Truck 66. 

iii. EMS (GI) 
iv. Emergency Management (GI) 

d. Facilities and Maintenance: 
i. Highway (GI) 

ii. Buildings and Grounds (GI) 
e. Board Reports: 

i. Parks & Recreation (SD) 
a. Appointment of Parks and Recreation Ambassadors – Shruti Sridhar and Elsie Gupta.  

ii. Zoning Hearing (MJD) 
iii. Planning Commission (GI) 
iv. Sewer Authority (MJD) 

f. Education: 
i. Garnet Valley School Board (EM) 

a. Appointment of Junior Supervisor – Nitya Gulati. 
ii. Rachel Kohl Library (EM) 

g. Manager’s Report - William Addison  
V. OLD BUSINESS 

a. Resolution No. 2026-23: Adopting a public meeting decorum policy. 
VI. NEW BUSINESS 

a. Resolution 2026-24: Authorizing a budgetary transfer in the amount of $80,082.00 from Liquid Fuels 
account 270.000, Fund Balance to Liquid Fuels account 430.740, LF Capital Purchases to fund the 



purchase of the Holland Power Star 4-wheel drive Tractor and Root Rake Grapple approved at the 
February 10, 2026, meeting.  

VII. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
a. The Spring Paper Shredding and Drug Takeback Event will take place on April 4th, 2026, from 9:00 AM-

11:00 AM behind the John Myers building. 
b. Brought to you by Bethel Township Parks and Recreation, the annual Egg Hunt will be held on April 4th, 

2026, at 1:00 PM at Clayton Park.  
VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
 

The next Board of Supervisors’ Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, April 14th, 2026, at 6:30 PM. 
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BETHEL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

PRESENT: 

ABSENT: 

OBSERVERS: 

January 27th, 2026 

Chuck Dennie, P.E Chairman 
Stephanie DerOhannessian, MB, Vice-Chairwoman 
Giovanna Iacono, P.E., Supervisor 
Michael J. Davey, Esq., Supervisor - Zoom 
Dr. Eileen Ming, MPH, Sc.D. 

William Addison, Township Manager 
Michael Maddren, Esq., Solicitor- Zoom 
Matthew Houtmann, P.E., Engineer 

Approximately 8 citizens were in attendance. 

The Special January 27th
, 2026, Board of Supervisors meeting convened at 6:34 

PM. 

Chairman Dennie welcomed residents and called the meeting to order at 6:34 PM. The 
Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Chairman Dennie requested everyone to please 
silence all electronic equipment and announced the presence of a recording device for 
the purpose of minute-taking. The recording will be deleted once the minutes are 
approved at the following meeting. Chairman Dennie mentioned that the Township is 
livestreaming this meeting on its official YouTube channel. 
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Matt Houtmann, Township Engineer, provided a brief summary on Pyles Walk, including 
its history and prior development plans. He noted that the property had previously been 
owned by several companies before being purchased by Trilogy, which subsequently 
revised the development plans. 

John Snyder, attorney for Trilogy, stated that the development plans were revised to 
incorporate specifications and address resident input. He noted that changes were 
made in accordance with stipulations, including modifications to stormwater 
management, an adjustment to the driveway to 24 feet, and a discussion of the right-of­
way for emergency access. He further stated that the development will be 
condominium-style, and sidewalks will be maintained by the Homeowners Association 
(HOA). 

Michael Maddren, Township Solicitor, stated that any actions taken at the meeting 
would not affect roadways in Delaware, as the Township does not have jurisdiction. 

PUBLIC COMMENT - BETHEL RESIDENTS: 

Dr. Chris Polzer, 3751 Rotherfield Lane, expressed concerns regarding the bus stop, 
noting that identifying numbers are not present and that the location is dangerous. He 
also stated that a decision on the matter does not need to be made at this meeting and 
could be tabled. 

Lori Hallahan, 166 Trotters Lea Lane, expressed concerns regarding traffic and the 
safety of children. She also commented on the cost of living and stated that she does 
not view the proposed development as beneficial for the Township. Additionally, she 
noted her disappointment that a decision could be made at the meeting with limited 
resident attendance. 

Supervisor Ming asked Township Solicitor Michael Maddren about the timeframe for 
making a decision and the level of urgency. 

Michael Maddren, Township Solicitor, stated that if a decision is not made tonight, he 
would need to immediately begin briefing the case. He noted that addressing the matter 
at this meeting could reduce potential future litigation costs. He also clarified that this is 
not the sole factor in the Board's consideration but reflects the current status of the 
matter. If a stipulation is reached, then it'll put future litigation on hold. 

Supervisor Davey stated that litigation is not guaranteed to produce a particular 
outcome. He noted that if both parties cannot reach an agreement, control of the matter 
would be transferred to the court. Supervisor Davey also stated that compromise in 
litigation is generally the preferred approach. 

PUBLIC COMMENT - NON-BETHEL RESIDENT: 

David Perrino, 204 State Line Road, expressed concerns regarding traffic and safety. 
He noted that the plan could affect Delaware residents as well as homes on State Line 
Road and mentioned potential environmental impacts. He also stated that the Garnet 
Valley School District has not yet made a decision regarding the bus stop. 
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Lisa Graybeal, 102 Husbands Drive, stated that State Line Road is private and was 
previously paved by a private contractor. She noted that liability insurance with the 
school district could be costly for the Township and commented that the road is 
designed for a single vehicle and should not serve as a bus stop. 

BOARD COMMENTS: 

Supervisor Davey stated that any motion or stipulation resolving the litigation should 
include final plan approval. He further stated that written confirmation from the Garnet 
Valley School District confirming that a bus stop at the proposed location is feasible and 
acceptable to the School District should be required. 

Chairman Dennie staled that the Board is not taking a position regarding ownership of 
the road. He noted that the Township's role is to ensure the developer complies with 
applicable Township ordinances and that access is part of the Board's stipulations. He 
further stated that if the proposed access is not feasible, the plans would need to be 
revised. 

Supervisor Davey stated that the property is zoned R-4 and that, under Pennsylvania 
law, a property owner has the right to develop the parcel in accordance with the 
applicable zoning ordinances. He noted that the developer has submitted a proposed 
plan consistent with the zoning designation. He further stated that the Township does 
not have jurisdiction over road rights in Delaware or authority to determine access 
issues located outside the Township. 

Supervisor Ming stated that she is struggling with the decision on the matter and 
acknowledged that the concerns raised by residents are important to her. She further 
stated that, to her understanding, if the developer is complying with applicable laws and 
ordinances, the Township cannot prevent a legally permitted development. 

Vice-Chair DerOhannessian stated that she and Chairman Dennie attended a meeting 
held by the School District, during which it was indicated that the district's current space 
and staffing levels would accommodate the proposed development and would not result 
in exceeding capacity. 

Consideration of proposed litigation settlement with Trilogy Investments, LLC regarding 
the Pyle's Walk development, subject to Solicitor approval. 

Motion: On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Vice-Chair 
DerOhannessian, and carried unanimously, the Board approved the 
consideration of litigation settlement with Trilogy Investments, LLC regarding the 
Pyle's Walk development, subject to Solicitor approval. 

Motion to advertise the Public Works Director and Communications & Community 
Coordinator positions in the Daily Times. 

Motion: On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Vice-Chair 
DerOhannessian, Supervisor Davey opposed, the Board approved the 
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advertisement of the Public Works Director and Communications & Community 
Coordinator positions in the Daily Times. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Vice-Chair DerOhannessian, and 
carried unanimously, the meeting was adjourned at 7:40 PM. 

The next Regular Board of Supervisors' meeting will be held on Tuesday, February 10th
,

2026, at 6:30 PM. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rebecca Crowley 
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BETHEL TOWNSHIP 
       DELAWARE COUNTY 

   1092 BETHEL ROAD 
 GARNET VALLEY, PA 19060 

  Phone: (610) 459-1529 
Board of Supervisors      Fax: (610) 459-2921 
Chuck Dennie, P.E., Chairman 
Stephanie DerOhannessian, MB, Vice-Chairwoman 
Giovanna Iacono, P.E., MBA www.betheltwp.com 
Michael J. Davey, Esq. 
Dr. Eileen Ming, MPH, Sc.D. 

The Regular Meeting of the BETHEL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS was 
held on Tuesday, February 10th, 2026, in the John L. Myers Building, 1092 Bethel Road, 
Garnet Valley, PA 19060. 

BETHEL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
February 10th, 2026 

PRESENT: Chuck Dennie, P.E., Chairman 
Stephanie DerOhannessian, MB, Vice-Chairwoman 
Giovanna Iacono, P.E., MBA, Supervisor - Zoom 
Dr. Eileen Ming, MPH, Sc.D., Supervisor 
Michael Davey, Esq., Supervisor - Zoom 

William Addison, Township Manager 
Michael Maddren, Esq., Solicitor 
Matthew Houtmann, P.E., Engineer 
Ed Plasha, Tax Collector    
Peter Barsz, Treasurer 

ABSENT:    

OBSERVERS: Approximately 20 citizens were in attendance. 

The Regular February 10th, 2025, Board of Supervisors meeting convened at 6:30 
PM. 
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Chairman Dennie welcomed residents and called the meeting to order at 6:30 PM. The 
Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Chairman Dennie requested everyone to please 
silence all electronic equipment and announced the presence of a recording device for 
the purpose of minute-taking. The recording will be deleted once the minutes are 
approved at the following meeting. Chairman Dennie mentioned that the Township is 
livestreaming this meeting on its official YouTube channel. An executive session took 
place immediately prior to the meeting to discuss legal, real estate, and personnel 
matters. Chairman Dennie also stated that the proof of publication was at the dais.  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 
 
Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Supervisors’ Reorganization Meeting 
held on January 5th, 2026. 
   

Motion: On a motion by Vice-Chair DerOhannessian, seconded by Chairman 
Dennie and carried unanimously, the Board approved the minutes for the Board 
of Supervisors’ Reorganization Meeting held on January 5th, 2026.  

 
Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Supervisors’ Regular Meeting held on 
January 13th, 2026. 
   

Motion: On a motion by Vice-Chair DerOhannessian, seconded by Chairman 
Dennie and carried unanimously, the Board approved the minutes for the Board 
of Supervisors’ Regular Meeting held on January 13th, 2026.  

 
REPORTS: 
 
TREASURER REPORT: 
 
Peter Barsz, Township Treasurer, read the January 2026 Treasurer’s Report. Details by 
fund are included within the report, which is on record at the Township building and is 
available for public inspection.  
 
Motion to approve the Treasurer’s Report, pay bills, and release all relevant escrows. 
 

Motion: On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Vice-Chair 
DerOhannessian and carried unanimously, the Board approved the January 
2026 Treasurer’s Report and payment of all bills as presented. 

 
FINANCE/AUDIT/TAXES: 
 
Motion to update the Township’s Authorized Signers with PLGIT Client Services Group.  
 

Motion: On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Vice-Chair 
DerOhannessian and carried unanimously, the Board approved to update the 
Township’s Authorized Signers with PLGIT Client Services Group. 
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Motion to adopt Resolutions 2026-08 through 2026-20 authorizing Fulton Bank as a 
depository for Township funds and approving updated authorized signatories.  

Motion: On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Supervisor Ming, and 
carried unanimously, the Board adopted Resolutions 2026-08 through 2026-20 
authorizing Fulton Bank as a depository for Township funds and approving 
updated authorized signatories. 

Resolution 2026-21: Ratifying certain budgetary transfers to and from reserves in the 
calendar year 2025.  

Motion: On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Vice-Chair 
DerOhannessian and carried unanimously, the Board adopted Resolution 2026-
21: Ratifying certain budgetary transfers to and from reserves in the calendar 
year 2025.  

Tax Collector Report: Ed Plasha, Township Tax Collector provided an update on the 
Tax Collector’s Report. A copy of the full Tax Collector’s Report is available at the 
Township building for public inspection.   

PUBLIC SAFETY: 

Police Department: Chief McCarthy read the January 2026 Police Report. A full copy of 
the Police Report is available for public inspection at the Township building. 

Vice-Chair DerOhannessian asked Chief McCarthy to explain police-initiated calls. Chief 
McCarthy provided an explanation. 

Chairman Dennie asked Chief McCarthy about the status of the new police vehicle. 

Chief McCarthy stated that it is expected to be completed in a few weeks and noted that 
the Township will have a total of eight vehicles once the new one is received and the old 
one is sold. 

Bethel Hose Co. #1: Deputy Chief Brett Small read the January 2026 Fire Report. A 
copy of the full Fire Department Report is available at the Township building for public 
inspection. 

Emergency Medical Services: Supervisor Iacono read the January 2026 Emergency 
Medical Services Report. A copy of the full Emergency Medical Services Report is 
available at the Township building for public inspection. 

Emergency Management Coordinator: Supervisor Iacono read the January 2026 
Emergency Management Report. A copy of the full Emergency Management Report is 
available at the Township building for public inspection. 

FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE: 
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Highway Department: Supervisor Iacono read the January 2026 Highway Report. A 
copy of the full Highway Department Report is available at the Township building for 
public inspection.  

Building/Grounds: Supervisor Iacono read the January 2026 Highway Report. A copy of 
the full Building and Grounds Report is available at the Township building for public 
inspection. 

Motion to ratify the appointment of Michael Natrin as an alternate snowplow operator at 
a rate of $25.00 per hour.  

Motion: On a motion by Supervisor Iacono, seconded by Vice-Chair 
DerOhannessian and carried unanimously, the Board ratified Michael Natrin as 
an alternate snowplow operator at a rate of $25.00 per hour. 

 

Motion to authorize the acquisition of a new Holland Power star 4-wheel drive Tractor 
and Root Rake Grapple for the Highway Department through the COSTARS 
Cooperative Purchasing Program at a cost not to exceed $80,082.00. 

Motion: On a motion by Supervisor Iacono, seconded by Chairman Dennie, 
Supervisor Davey opposed, the Board authorized the acquisition of a new 
Holland Power star 4-wheel drive Tractor and Root Rake Grapple for the 
Highway Department through the COSTARS Cooperative Purchasing Program at 
a cost not to exceed $80,082.00 on a 4-1 vote. 

 
Chairman Dennie asked Township Solicitor Michael Maddren to provide background 
information on the MIPC fuel spill. 
 
Solicitor Maddren provided an overview of the incident. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: 
 
Martin Peters, 1161 Kirk Road, commented that the spill involved approximately one 
million gallons of gasoline and noted its environmental impact. 
 
Matt Houtmann, Township Engineer, clarified that the spill involved approximately 
360,000 gallons of gasoline. 
 
BOARDS: 

Parks and Recreation Board: Vice-Chair DerOhannessian read the January 2026 Parks 
and Recreation Report. A copy of the full Parks and Recreation Report is available at 
the Township building for public inspection. 

Motion to approve the release of funds for the Parks & Recreation Egg Hunt in an 
amount not to exceed $2,000.00. 
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Motion: On a motion by Vice-Chair DerOhannessian, seconded by Supervisor 
Ming and carried unanimously, the Board approved the release of funds for the 
Parks & Recreation Egg Hunt in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. 

 

Zoning Hearing Board: Supervisor Davey stated that there was nothing on the agenda 
for the Zoning Hearing Board. The next meeting will be on January 28th, 2026.  

Planning Commission: Supervisor Iacono read the January 2026 report. A copy of the 
full Planning Commission Report is available at the Township building for public 
inspection. 

Sewer Authority: Supervisor Davey read the Sewer Authority Report. A copy of the full 
Sewer Authority Report is available at the Township building for public inspection.  

EDUCATION: 

Garnet Valley School District: Supervisor Ming announced the annual Garnet Valley 
Scholarship Allocation and the Junior Supervisor and Student Ambassador Program. 

Supervisor Davey asked if this was two $500.00 scholarships.  

Supervisor Ming confirmed that the $1,000 allocation will be awarded as two $500.00 
scholarships.  

Rachel Kohl Library: Supervisor Ming read the Rachel Kohl Library report. A copy of the 
full Rachel Kohl Library Report is available at the Township building for public 
inspection.  
 
TOWNSHIP MANAGER’S REPORT:  

Dr. William Addison read the January 2026 Manager’s Report. A copy of the full 
Manager’s Report is available at the Township building for public inspection. 

 
NEW BUSINESS: 
 
Resolution 2026-22: Authorizing an application to the Delaware County Council for an 
allocation of County Liquid Fuels Tax Funds in 2026 for the Municipal Roadway / Street 
Improvement Program.  
 

Motion: On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Vice-Chair 
DerOhannessian and carried unanimously, the Board approved Resolution 2026-
22: Authorizing an application to the Delaware County Council for an allocation of 
County Liquid Fuels Tax Funds in 2026 for the Municipal Roadway / Street 
Improvement Program 

 
Motion to enter into an agreement with Millennium Strategies for Flex Granting 
Consulting Services for the year 2026 in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, subject to 
Solicitor approval.  
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Motion: On a motion by Vice-Chair DerOhannessian, seconded by Chairman 
Dennie, Supervisor Davey opposed, the Board authorized the Township to enter 
into an agreement with Millennium Strategies for Flex Granting Consulting 
Services for the year 2026 in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, subject to 
Solicitor approval on a 4-1 vote. 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

Ed Deisher, 1108 Old Post Circle, inquired about the success rate of Millennium 
Strategies. 

Motion to enter into a one-year service agreement with Advanced Electrical Services 
Group for Generac Mobile Link in an amount not to exceed $100.00.  

Motion: On a motion by Supervisor Ming, seconded by Vice-Chair 
DerOhannessian and carried unanimously, the Board authorized the Township to 
enter into a one-year service agreement with Advanced Electrical Services 
Group for Generac Mobile Link in an amount not to exceed $100.00. 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

Ed Deisher, 1108 Old Post Circle, expressed concerns regarding the Township budget 
and recommended holding off on unnecessary spending. 

James McDaniel, 1415 Zebley Road, commented regarding the MIPC gas leak, inquired 
about the role of the Emergency Management Coordinator and the Township’s 
response plan, expressed concerns about taxes, and commented on the proposed 
250th celebration of the United States. 

Dianne Smith, 1602 Wendy Way, commented on the Township’s two new positions and 
current spending. 

Erica Brignac, 1440 Naamans Creek Road, commented favorably on the newsletter and 
event calendar distributed with the tax bill and expressed support for the proposed 
250th celebration of the United States. 

Supervisor Ming clarified that the Township is not hiring for three positions. She stated 
that the current part-time employee may apply and interview for one of the two posted 
positions, and that the part-time role is a temporary version of the proposed position. 

ADJOURNMENT: 

On a motion by Chairman Dennie, seconded by Vice-Chair DerOhannessian and 
carried unanimously, the meeting was adjourned at 7:28 PM. 
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The next Regular Board of Supervisors meeting will be held on Tuesday, March 10th, 
2026, at 6:30 PM. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
________________________ 
Rebecca Crowley 



BETHEL 
TOWNSHIP 

Bethel Township Board of Supervisors 
Regular Meeting 

March 10, 2026 

1. The Treasurer's report and accompanying financial information for the month
ending February 28, 2026, is attached:

a. Cash on hand for all the various funds total $5,230,781.35 at February 28,
2026, versus $5,116,063.91 at February 1, 2026, reflecting an increase of
$114,717.44 for the month.

b. The Township cash balance at February 28, 2026, is up $307,410.01
versus February 28, 2025 ($5,230,781.35 versus $4,923,371.34
respectively).

c. Details by fund are included within the Treasurer's Report.

2. General Fund Profit & Loss - Budget versus Actual - Months of January through
February Actual versus Months of January through February Budget is attached,
with the following information of note:

a. Unadjusted net income for the two months was $46,584.77 versus
budgeted net income ($201,133.23) reflecting a positive budget variance
of $247,718.00.

b. Unadjusted total income for the two months was $370,002.53 versus
budgeted income of $323,785.00, reflecting a positive budget variance of
$46,217.53.

c. Unadjusted total expenses for the two months was $323,417.76 versus
budgeted expenses of $524,918.23 reflecting a positive budget variance of
$201,500.47.

3. General Fund income and expense accounts with significant ($5,000.00 or
greater) positive and or (negative) variances at February 28, 2026, include:

a. Revenue
1. Real Estate Taxes- ($16,837.22)

ii. Real Estate Transfer Taxes- $37,880.70
111. Recycling - Act 101 Grant - ($5,000.00)
1v. PennDot Green Light Go - $16,622.17
v. Engineering Fee/ Legal - Reimb. - ($9,667.00)

vi. Misc Property Sales - $28,100.00



b. Expenditures -
1. Legal Services - Township - ($5,330.00)

ii. Admin - Other Benefits - $6,838.00
iii. Shaffer Property Maintenance - $12,040.00
1v. Capital Expenditures - $21,668.00
v. Police Department - $63,070.06

vi. Outside Code Inspector- $9,300.00
vii. Payroll Highway Foreman - $14,166.00
viii. Payroll Road Crew - $6,587.19
ix. Hwy- Capital Expenditures - $5,000.00
x. Liability Insurance - $22,068.00

4. Liquid Fuels Fund Profit & Loss - Budget versus Actual - Months of Janumy
through February Actual versus Months of January through Februmy Budget is
attached, with the following information of note:

a. Unadjusted net income for the two months was ($9,431.60) versus
budgeted net income of ($21,552.00) reflecting a positive budget variance
of $12,120.40.

b. Unadjusted total income for the two months was $3,982.07 versus
budgeted income of $2,200.00, reflecting a positive budget variance of
$1,782.07.

c. Unadjusted total expenses for the two months was $13,413.67 versus
budgeted expenses of$23,752.00 reflecting a positive budget variance of
$10,338.33.

5. Liquid Fuels Fund income and expense accounts with significant ($5,000.00 or
greater) positive and or (negative) variances at Februmy 28, 2026, include:

a. Revenue- NIA

b. Expenditures -
i. LF Capital Purchases - $10,000.00

ii. Storm Sewers & Drains - ($5,550.00)

6. Trash Fund Profit & Loss - Budget versus Actual - Months of January through
Februaiy Actual versus Months of Janumy through Februmy Budget is attached,
with the following information of note:

a. Unadjusted net income for the two months was ($155,173.12) versus
budgeted net income of($47,224.00), reflecting a negative budget
variance of ($107,949.12).

b. Unadjusted total income for the two months was $16,677.58 versus
budgeted income of$155,332.00 reflecting a negative budget variance of
($138,654.42).

c. Unadjusted total expenses for the two months was $171,850.70 versus
budgeted expenses of $202,556.00, reflecting a positive budget variance of
$30,705.30.



7. Trash Fund income and expense accounts with significant ($5,000.00 or greater)
positive and or (negative) variances at February 28, 2026, include:

a. Revenue-
i. Solid Waste Collection & Disposal-($136,816.00) 

b. Expenditures -
1. Solid Waste Collection & Disposal-$36,381.48

11. Recycling Expense -($30,657.52)
iii. County Tipping Fees - $24,571.34

8. EMS Fund Profit & Loss - Budget versus Actual -Months of January through
Februaiy Actual versus Months of Januaiy through Februaiy Budget is attached,
with the following information of note:

a. Unadjusted net income for the two months was ($21,775.28) versus
budgeted net income of ($4,220.00), reflecting a negative budget variance
of($17,555.28).

b. Unadjusted total income for the two months was $60,424.72 versus
budgeted income of $78,000.00 reflecting a negative budget variance of
($17,575.28).

c. Unadjusted total expenses for the two months was $82,200.00 versus
budgeted expenses of $82,220.00, reflecting a positive budget variance of
$20.00.

9. EMS Fund income and expense accounts with significant ($5,000.00 or greater)
positive and or (negative) variances at Februaiy 28, 2026, include:

a. Revenue-
i. EMS Taxes-($17,686.16) 

b. Expenditures - NIA
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Bethel Township 

Treasurer's Report 

As of February 28, 2026 

Typo Oate Nom Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

100,100 • Republic General Fund 100,499.36 
Transfer 02/09/2025 Funds Transfor 100,000.00 200,499.36 
am Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 U94 21:;t Century Media - Philly Cluster AD# 2782405 154.99 200,344.37 
Bill Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1295 Advancod Electrical Services, Inc. 100.00 200,244.37 
am Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 U96 Bar.;� Gowlo Amon & Fuftl, UC Inv# 26-49720 2,992.50 197,251.87 
8111 Pmt-Qieck 02/10/2026 1297 Boates Brother.; #12SS93 636.00 196,S65.87 
8/11 Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1298 C.S. Davidson, Inc. Permit Manager software - 2026 annual maint<>nanco renewal 1,850.00 194,715.87 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1299 Catania Engfnoorlng, Inc 5,700.00 189,015.87 
am Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1300 Chadd� Ford Cl!mate Control, Inc. EMS Building- No Heat - Reset System 99.00 188,916.87 
BIii Pmt -Oiock 02/10/2026 1301 Chester Water Authority (96 hydrants) A/C# 02052078392 3,702.60 185,214.27 
8111 Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1302 Chester Water Authority (Garnet Ridge) A/C# 02815078393 129.20 185,085.07 
am Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1303 Delaware County Public School Health Caro 3,29S.96 181,789.11 
8/11 Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1304 G.D. Houtman & Sons, Inc Fob2026 6,060.00 175,729.11 
BUI Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1305 Garnet Ford, Inc. Inv# 16828 129.86 175,599.25 
8!11 Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1306 Joanne Laakon lnv#863903 920.00 174,679.25 
am Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1307 John Heyburn Rebuilt valve imd sn.1kod drain 542.00 174,137.25 
BIii Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1308 KOi, Inc Inv# 1476025 1,274.29 172,862.96 
8/11 Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1309 KIikenny l.aw, LtC 665.00 172,197.96 
Bill Pmt -Chock 02/10/2026 1310 Michael F. Rotter 100,00 172,097.96 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1311 Murphy Maddron ltd. INV#1236 11,070.00 161,027.96 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 13U Norma Gerrity, RPR ZHB 1.28.2026 435.00 160,592.96 
Sill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1313 PSATS Inv# 189702-V7V2 78.00 160,514.96 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1314 StephonJ. Wasylys:yn, PLS Services January 2026 1,062.50 159,452.46 
BIii Pmt -Check 02/10/2025 1315 The Country Pross, Inc. lnv#82106 138.00 159,314.46 
BIii Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1316 Total Security Solutions, Inc. 1,884.95 157,429.51 
8111 Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1317 Township of Marple 20260120 500.00 156,929.51 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1318 Uniform Goar Inc, 2,370.84 154,558.67 
BIii Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1319 United IMpectlons, Inc. January Services 975.00 153,583.67 
BIii Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1320 United Tire & Service of Concordvlllo Inv# 145457 853,06 152,730.61 
Transfer 02/10/2026 Funds Transfor 55,000.00 97,730.61 
Bill Pmt -Chock 02/11/2026 ACH Veolia (Suez Water) Bethel Acct# 02905923240000 3,550.75 94,179.86 
8!11 Pmt -Check 02/11/2026 ACH Ready Refresh (Admin) Inv #16A0440033462 25.45 94,154.41 
Bfll Pmt -Check 02/11/2026 ACH Ready Refresh (Police) A/C# 0440033421 19.46 94,134.95 
am Pmt -Check 02/11/2026 ACH PECO 1,405.36 92,729.59 
8/11 Pmt -Check 02/11/2026 ACH Vurizon, Inc A/C# 654854208000181 98.11 92,631.48 
Chock 02/13/2026 EE.401a MG Trust PPE02132026 1,591.36 91,040.12 
Chock 02/13/2026 ER4S7b MG Trust PPE021326 756.80 90,283.32 
BIii Pmt -Check 02/13/2026 ACH Constellation New Energy, Inc. lnv#72271762401 1,358.41 88,924,91 
8111 Pmt -Check 02/13/2026 ACH Do Lage Landen 372.62 88,552.29 
BIii Pmt -Check 02/13/2026 ACH FULTON BANK VISA Community Card 8,223.27 80,329.02 
BIii Pmt -Check 02/13/2026 ACH WEX Bank Inc -Wawa PD Fuel- Invoice 110323033 341.12 79,987.90 
Deposit 02/13/2026 Deposit 13,688.45 93,676.35 
Deposit 02/13/2026 Deposit 2S,040.7S 118,717.10 
Transfer 02/24/2026 Funds Transfer 52,000.00 66,717.10 
Deposit 02/24/2026 Deposit 1,725.00 68,442.10 
Bill Pmt -Chock 02/24/2026 ACH AT&T Moblllty/Flr..tNot 287288808713 729.59 67,712.51 
Sill Pmt -Check 02/24/2026 ACH Wex Bank lnc./Exxon Mobil - PD 369-673-945-1 1,054.49 66,658.02 
Deposit 02/25/2026 Deposit 51,584.42 118,242.44 
Check 02/27/2026 ER 457b MG Trust PPE 022726 742.10 117,500.34 
Chock 02/27/2026 EE.401a MG Trust PPE02272026 1,491.48 116,008.86 
Deposit 02/27/2025 Interest 89.49 116,098.35 
Deposit 02/28/2026 Deposit 1,151.00 117,249.35 
Deposit 02/28/2026 Deposit 133,499,51 250,748.86 

Total 100.100 • Republic Goner.ii Fund 326,778.62 176,529.12 250,748.86 



Type Date 

105.100 • Republlc Bank Payroll Fund 
Tran:;for 02/10/2026 

N,m 

Gonoral Journal 02/13/2026 PR 021326 
General Jourrnil 02/13/2026 PR 021326 
Transfer 02/24/2026 

General Journal 02/27/2026 PR 022726 
General Journal 02/27/2026 PR 022726 
Deposit 02/27/2026 

Total 105.100 • Republic Bank Payroll Fund 

107.500 • Republlc Zoning Hearing Soard 
BIil Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1033 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1034 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1035 
BIil Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1036 
BIil Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 1037 
Deposit 02/27/2026 

Total 107.500 Republic Zoning Hoa ring Board 

108.500 • Republlc• Pollce Forfeiture Ac 
Deposit 02/27/2026 

Total 108.500 • Republ!c - Police Forfeiture Ac 

109.000 • RepubUc- Fee In Ueu 

Deposit 02/27/2026 

Tou,I 109.000 . Republic. Fee In lieu 

110.000 • Parks, Rec & Open Simce Grants 

Deposit 02/28/2026 

Tot.ii 110.000 . Parks, Rec & Open Spaco Grants 

111.000 • PLGIT - General Fund Prime 
Transfer 02/09/2026 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 111.000 • PLGIT • General Fund Prime 

111.100 • PLGIT • General Fund Class 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 111.100 PLGIT - Gener";J[ Fund Class 

112.000 • PLGIT-Fee ln Lieu Prime 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 112.000 • PLGIT - Foo In Lieu Prime 

112.100 • PLGIT - Fee In Lieu Class 
Do posit 02/28/2026 

Total 112.100 • PLGIT - Fee In Lieu Class 

114.000 • PLGIT-Parks,Rec,OpenSpacePRIME 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 114.000 • PLGIT-Parks,Rec,OponSpacePRIME 

115.000 • Fulton Grant Fund 
Deposit 02/27/2026 

Total 115.000 Fulton Grant Fund 

Daniel C. VanWyk, Esquire 
Douglas Moser 
Garry Lanahan 
Jesse Cheyney 
Michael Lamia 

Name 

Bethel Township 

Treasurer's Report 

As of February 28, 2026 

Funds Tran:;fer 
PR 02 13 2026 
PR 02 13 2026 
Funds Tr.m:;fer 
PR 0213 2026 
PR02 13 2026 
lnterost 

Serv!cos February 2026 
ZHB meeting 2026-01-02 
ZHB meeting 2026-01,02 
ZHB meeting 2026-01,02 
ZHB meeting 2026-01,02 
lntere5t 

Interest 

lntere5t 

Interest 

Funds Transfer 
Interest 

Interest 

Interest 

lnterost 

Interest 

Interest 

Memo Debit Credit Balance 
--

2,276.92 
55,000.00 57,275.92 

40,997.23 16,279.69 
14,357.63 1,922.06 

52,000.00 53,922.06 
38,586.97 15,335.09 
13,735.80 1,599.29 

5.31 1,505.50 
---

107,005.31 107,677.63 1,605.50 

8,206.24 
675.00 7,531.24 
150.00 7,381.24 
180.00 7,201.24 
150.00 7,051.24 
150.00 6,901.24 

5.14 6,906.38 
-

5.14 1,305.00 6,906.38 

1,492.46 
0.97 1,493.43 
-

0.97 0.00 1,493.43 

1,016.07 
0.66 1,016.73 
-

0.65 0.00 1,015.73 

1,458.44 
0.95 1,459.39 
-

0.95 0.00 1,459.39 

2,538,995.39 
100,000.00 2,438,995.39 

7,157.28 2,446,152.57 

7,157.28 100,000.00 2,446,152.67 

61,646.74 
166,96 61,813.70 

-

166.96 0.00 61,813.70 

255,834.27 
742.05 256,575.32 
-

742.05 0.00 256,576.32 

15.00 
0.04 15.04 
-

0.04 0.00 15.04 

167,687.83 
486.38 168,174.21 

-

486.38 0.00 168,174.21 

6,733.25 
4.91 6,738.16 

4.91 0.00 6,738.16 



Typo Date 

116,000 • PLGrr- Grant Prime 
Oopo�lt 02/28/2026 

Total 116.000 • PLGIT· Grant Primo 

116.100 • PL GIT. Grant Class 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 116.100 PLGIT • Grant Class 

TOTAL 

Nom Name 

Bethel Township 

Treasurer's Report 

As of Febru.iry 28, 2026 

lntoro:.t 

lntere:.t 

Memo Debit Credit Balance 
--

228,140,82 
661.73 228,802.55 
-

661.73 0.00 228,802.55 

27,345.42 
74.06 27,419.48 
--

74.06 0.00 27,419.48 
--

443,086.06 385,511.75 3,458,922.52 



Type Date 

101.000 - Republic Bank ARP Fun 
Total 101.000 - Republic Bank ARP Fun 

102.000 PLGIT-ARP Fund Prime 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 102.000 PLGIT-ARP Fund Prime 

TOTAL 

Num 

Bethel Township - ARP Fund 

Treasurer's Report 
As of February 28, 2026 

Name Memo 

Interest 

Debit Credit 

0.01 

0.01 0.00 

0.01 0.00 

Balance 

1.74 
1.74 

1.98 
1.99 

1.99 

3.73 
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Type Date 

104.100 • PLGIT • Liquid Fuels Class 

Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 104.100 • PLGIT - Liquid Fuels Class 

104.000 • PLGIT - Liquid Fuels Prime 
Transfer 02/09/2026 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 104.000 • PLGIT - Liquid Fuels Prime 

103.000 • Republic Highway Fund 
BHI Pmt -Check 02/04/2026 
Transfer 02/09/2026 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 
Bill Pmt-Check 02/10/2026 
Bill Pmt-Check 02/10/2026 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/13/2026 
Bill Pmt -Check 02/24/2026 
Deposit 02/27/2026 

Total 103.000 • Republic Hlghway Fund 

TOTAL 

ACH 

1040 
1041 
1042 
1043 
ACH 
ACH 

Num 

Bethel Township Liquid Fuels Fund 

Treasurer's Report 

Name 

WEX Bank 

Garnet Ford, Inc. 
Garnet Valley School District 
Innovative Construction Services, Inc 
PECO, 1nc 
Fulton Bank Visa Community Card 
Wex Bank lnc./ExxonMobil - HWY 

As of February 28, 2026 

Interest 

Funds Transfer 
Interest 

lnv#110325628 
Funds Transfer 
Inv# 16955 

Memo 

October• December 2025 
Replacement of 4 EA concrete inlet lids 
A/C# 01470-95163 

A/C# 369-673-884-2 
Interest 

Debit Credit Balance 
---

3.07 
0.01 3.08 
-

0.01 0.00 3.08 

653,331.99 
25,000.00 628,331.99 

1,843.22 630,175.21 
---

1,843.22 25,000.00 630,175.21 

2,936.35 
491.33 2,445.02 

25,000.00 27,445.02 
16.82 27,428.20 

591.42 26,836.78 
8,800.00 18,036.78 

280.28 17,756.S0 
1,285.97 16,470.53 

419.85 16,050.68 
12.78 16,063.46 

---

25,012.78 11,885.67 16,063.46 
---

26,856.01 36,885.67 646,241.75 



Type Date 

103.000 • Republic Bank Fire Fund 

Deposit 02/27/2026 

Deposit 02/27/2026 

Num 

Total 103.000 • Republic Bank Fire Fund 

104.000 • PLGIT - Fire Fund Prime 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Tota! 104.000 • PLGIT - Fire Fund Prime 

104.100 • PLGIT - Fire Fund Class 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 104.100 • PLGIT - Fire Fund Class 

TOTAL 

Name 

Bethel Township Fire Fund 

Treasurer's Report 

As of February 28, 2026 

Deposit 

Interest 

Interest 

Interest 

Memo Debit Credit Balance 

8,426.96 

12,744.92 21,171.88 

6.09 21,177.97 

12,751.01 0.00 21,177.97 

221,823.20 

643.40 222,466.60 
--

643.40 0.00 222,466.60 

2.84 

0.01 2.85 

0.01 0.00 2.85 

13,394.42 0.00 243,647.42 



Type Date 

103.000 • Republic Bank library Fund 

Deposit 02/27/2026 

Deposit 02/27/2026 

Total 103.000 • Republic Bank Library Fund 

TOTAL 

Deposit 

Interest 

Bethel Township Library Fund 

Treasurer's Report 
As of February 28, 2026 

Memo Debit 

4,001.42 

0.98 

4,002.40 

4,002.40 

Credit Balance 

0.00 

0.00 

1,222.30 

5,223.72 

5,224.70 

5,224.70 

5,224.70 



Type Date 

104.000 • PLGIT -Trash/Recycling - Prime 

Transfer 02/09/2026 

Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 104.000 • PLG!T - Trash/Recycling- Prime 

103.000 • Republic Trash Fund 
Transfer 02/09/2026 

Bill Pmt-Check 02/10/2026 

Bill Pmt-Check 02/11/2026 

Deposit 02/27/2026 

Deposit 02/27/2026 

Total 103.000 • Republic Trash Fund 

TOTAL 

1020 

ACH 

Nom 

Opdenaker Inc 

Republic SeNices #324 

Name 

Bethel Township Trash Fund 

Treasurer's Report 

As of February 28, 2026 

Funds Transfer 

Interest 

Funds Transfer 

!nv# 82429S 

lnv# 0324-0038069S4 

Deposit 
Interest 

Memo Debit Credit Balance 

297,055.03 

50,000.00 247,055.03 
758.05 247,813.08 
--

758.05 50,000.00 247,813.08 

31,842.56 
50,000.00 81,842.56 

74,166.66 7,675.90 
249.36 7,426.54 

112,800.00 120,226.54 
21.55 120,248.09 

---

162,821.55 74,416.02 120,248.09 

163,579.60 124,416.02 368,061.17 



Type Date 

103.000 • Republic Escrow Fund 

Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2026 

Deposit 02/13/2026 

Deposit 02/27/2026 

Total 103.000 • Republic Escrow Fund 

TOTAL 

Name 

Bethel Township Escrow Fund 

Treasurer's Report 
As of February 28, 2026 

Memo 

G. D. Houtman & Sons, Inc Feb 2026 

Deposit 

Interest 

Debit Credit Balance 

181,699.45 

3,715.00 177,984.45 

1,000.00 178,984.45 

117.98 179,102.43 

1,117.98 3,715.00 179,102.43 
-

1,117.98 3,715.00 179,102.43 



10:55 AM 

03/03/26 

Cash Basis 

Type 

100.000 • EMS Checking 

Date 

Transfer 02/09/2026 
Bill Pmt wCheck 02/10/2026 
Deposit 02/27/2026 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 100.000 • EMS Checking 

105.000 • PLGIT Prime 
Transfer 02/09/2026 
Deposit 02/28/2026 

Total 105.000 • PLG!T Prime 

TOTAL 

1010 

Num 

Bethel Township EMS Fund 

Treasurer's Report 
As of February 28, 2026 

Name 

Riddle Health Care Services 
Funds Transfer 
January 2026 
Deposit 
Interest 

Funds Transfer 
Interest 

Memo Debit Credit Balance 
---

20,783.21 
40,000.00 60,783.21 

41,100.00 19,683.21 
53,499.36 73,182.57 

35.54 73,218.11 

93,534.90 41,100.00 73,218.11 

295,585.02 
40,000.00 255,585.02 

774.50 256,359.52 
--

774.50 40,000.00 256,359.52 

94,309.40 81,100.00 329,577.63 
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Bethel Township General Fund 
Profit Loss Budget vs. Actual 

As of February 28, 2026 

January- -----��f_luary - $ 
_ ,---- ___ 

. $ .. ,, �1-+- -'"
"-

---l . _Ja,nuary '26 �

r-
Over/(Under) H- �•�f c+---�□�ec�e�mber, • �26'--++-'�" February 2026 February �Q.�.6-  Ov e �/l�JS:-��r)

Budoet-- • Budoet Budaet 
j >-->------ - -'---"'""'"---- 1--'""""'-----'--""'""'"---'-,--""""'"--,I--""'""""--, ,--....:::=-----
i I 362,4,_S,_�: -�lg�n�P �er�m�it.,.s _ - -1- --W -�--l+ O .O"-'-J% , _ ___ __  ---1-l 

Actual I Budget II Bud"et 

1 
--

362:490
-
, (0ntractor Reg,=ls�lr�at ... lo�n.,.s___ 750.00 160.0% 7 ,SqG.Q0'-+1

�= 2,000.00 1,250.t)O 1s,soo.00 1I 

% 
of 

Bu dPet 
0.0% 

26.67% 
- -

! 0.0% ___ 362� �_10 � Conditional Use Application ----' +1-- 0'",v_0%
"'1 

l------
-- - -++- -++-

L_ 362.515 • Rental & Commercial Inspections LL --"'(6v_6 "'C>q) 60.24% 1 _},QQQ-�00'-+f---
���sf--- "-" (900.00 ) 10.0% 100.00 166.00 

I 1_�?-520 • Special Permits & lnset!.�_t,-lo,.,n.,.s  --J  _.=='-.j 93 4.00 324.52% i+'  2,.,,5�00=.oo�, 
362.521 • UCC Fees 1----(

"-
7

-"
7.ccOOa/,/

) 76.81%1 2 , 000 .00 
1,350.00 I 416.00 

255.00 ! 
Total 362,000 • Public �a,fl;!:!V R ev enue "-L'---'("'5v_09-c.0,7 ) ,-

-
--,9"8

"'.4"'8,,;
%1 ,-

-
2"00" _ _ ... !_�-oo

"'."'oo.,.,i 
1 

365.000 • Health & Human Services 1 

-

!J 
332.00 

------ - - 33,066.93 I 3�,_57_6,:Q9 
!I

(1,150.00 ), 
(1 ,745.00 ) 

(167,433 .07 ) 

__n_ss.200 • Outside Health Offlc_e,_r F,_,e::e"'' --!------•-l------1---------.,---- o
.,. 

• .,.0%
,.,
,H--------,1-------! 

I Total 365,000 • Health & Human Services - 0.0% I 
i"l -

I 
V 

-
l 367.000 · cu1tur;"& Recreation 

- --+ I I 

-

54.0% 

12.75% 

16 .49% 

i' 0.0% 

i 0.0% 

17367,200, Recreational Fee In Lieu I?,500.00) I Q.:O� _I 15,000.00 (15,000.00) 0.0% 
J_J�67.001 � Parks & Recreation Donatio�s 

-
l if--  0.,,._.,0%

"-H
'::::::::::::4~,�ooo-=_::;-oo.,, -�"

tt-
'(�,OOQ-90) 0.0% 

' 
LI 2,500.00 
I 

I 1367.002 • Parks & Rec Activity Revenu.e --+ ----J C---- - -++- -
- • i 0.0% 1  _j J- - 1+-- 0.0% 

i367.220 • Bird Town/Bee City 166.00 I �i ---"11:::6:;;
6,;::00:;J)!-l----0

:;;·:::0%:::•g ___ -"1,,::000::::;,00� (1,000.00) 0 .0% -
I Total 367.000, Cultur e & R e creation 2,666.00 11 _(2,?_§_G�oo)i 0.0% 20,000.00 1-

--
12"'0",ooo

"""'
.--oo

--!
) 0.0% 

390.000 • Other Financing �o,u�rc�e.,.s_  ---�I le--- ll-- --+-+
-- --- i I 

380.000. Misc. Revenue 8-i oo 
11 

�.-�_!5.86 1,655.93rc,
11 

 �s�oo�.oo�H--�85'�·�86'--++ =27�1�.5�7�% 1 
380 .11 2 •Misc.Revenue� �2_l_l�e  _  [?_�.P�' ·  1 ________ ----++--- '=66=.00- f--  (,_.!_.,66.,,,,,.oo.,_,J+I----- _  _.0.,,,v_0%

'-"l-, 1,000.00 (1,000 .�)_0 
�0�.0�%� 

1,357.86 

! -
390.110 • Misc. P rop_.ert�yLS�•�le�• ----+ =��'--+ ___ _J_L_ __ 2 .. 8,,_,1..,09_.Q9 I 100.D% !_[ 

_
_
___

_ 3_0�,ooo=·�oo-+- (1,900 .00 ) 9 3.67% 28,100.00 
-�S.0,3_D0 ·Mlsc . R e_ ven�•�e_-_R_es�1_;1�••�;on  _, ____ --"'='-"-j+ --"-300_,_ .00 150.00 _1_50_.0_ % 

__ 

-+  J
+-
i __ _ 1,�.00 I ---{i';3So.oo) ,_1 _  2-c5"".0,._%�450.00 

392,100- Transfer from Fire Fund - - O.O%t,I _  -H'! -- - -H!  c-0.c-.0,._%,1 
_ �93.100 • Proceeds of lonf:: Term Debt - - -II- -_ 11  _c0�.0,._%*  -- -'-l

_j
'-
_

- _-__ ,+-! �0,._.0.,,%"'
-

I 396,100, Reimbursement from LF - - 0.0% - 0.0%
397.000·TransferfromARP - - 0.0% -++-' --- 11

1  0�.0�%-" 
39 9.000 • Carry Forward Balance Revenue - ,_ _____ ,1 ___ _;

0
::;,0:;;%

;:;•i+-------1+----,----,,I 
,__..,::0:::.0%�

I Total 390,0,��- • Oth er Financing Sou rc�_s_ 548.00 I ____ 2_�1359.86 �. �S?,-6�% 33,300 .0()  1_1  (�3�,3.,.9=2 ·�'4�1
cg._ 

__ 89.81% 

:I 

391.000 • Proceeds of Asset Disposition -+I +-I _ J-C------+J------- --+-+ ---- ------------ -HI -l I 1391,200. lnsu ran_c_ e�c�,a�·im�Pr�•�ce�e�d�•��-- +-------1 ·-----· ...JI_.,_ ____ - - ,_ ____ o._0%
,,.; 

1----- -- r-------1 r---o _.0_%-f, 

' 29, 907 .86
11 

Total 391.000, Proceeds of Asset Disposition 0.0% - 0.0% 
Totalln com e 323,785.00 $ 46,217.53 114.27%1 2,434,440.00 • $ (2,064,437.47) 15.2% 370,002.53 

Gross Profit _c==='-W-"-----"'32_3,?�?:90-_-_,'"-"-$  4=6-,,,2,clc-7c-·5"'--3 114.27% $ 2,�.?.� .• �40.00 $ {2 , 064,43?_:-4?.l,L _ _.l,,,5 .-c2%'"l, 
I Expense _ 11 

$ 370,00 2.53 $ 
I ----

l��0.005 • G-�-neral Gov't Exp.=e�n•=e�
1 400,002, Payroll Processing _______ - -+- = 1,016.00 114.00 1 1 1.?2,%,1_le--- �6�,l=OO=.OO1,B�:99 I 

: 
(4 ,970.00 ) 18.53% - ---

0.0% .... �00.105 • Payroll -Elected Officials � _ _ -f-- - +1
1--

_  0�.�0%�•
++-

5,Q00.00
400,150, Payroll Tax - Elected Officials - � ------++I  0� .0=% 1-- �3�90_. • .,.00�, ------ = =-'-41--

, ! i�0.Q:2 10 • Offi-�e Supplies & ___ Furn_l_t_u=r•= +-- �= +e--- �'�•000= .00 411 ___ _,c(!"'3"'.s,.2LJ)l-1-- 98=. 6=5�%
+f-

6, 000 .00 
i 

- 11 
i 

-- �86.48'" '! 

(S, 000.00Jj 
(390.00) 0.0% 

' 

++I -+T4�0�0�,2�50�· C=•�p_le�r/_P _rl="'�e�r�Le=•����---- ---+- ssrioo·11 (?.?,77 ) 
I 

'86.77% 1 "3;-ifrio:oo} ----
' 477.23 

(5,01 3.52) 
(2,822.77) I 

400.300 • Other S ervices and Charg_es ____ --1 666.00 , (464.9 7) +--- _  3_0.19%
1
'+1

-
_4,000.00 I 1 

r 400 .420, Dues &Subscriptions 450.00 960.17 313.37% 1 - 2°,700.00 1 �=== -I 201.03 
' 1,410.17 _  I 

(3,798.9 7) 
(1,289.83) 
(2,500 .001 -

16.44% 
14.46% 

5.03% 

52.23% 

0.0% j 400.4 61 • Holiday Party - i - o.6%f 2,5 00:00· T 
1· 400.465 • PSATS Training & Development 250.00 39 .00 115.6% 7,500 .00 Hl---"'=="'l+-....:=.;.;.i 
Total 400,005 •. G ene ral Gov't Expense 3,932.00 __ 11 �56.,,l".9,._1

'----l 
 _.1_.14.29%_,1 _,_  37�4_90 00'-l+I �===, 

289.00 (7,211.00) 3 .85% 

(32,9 96.09)1 11.99% 

1402.000·Auditors/Fl',l
_
an�lalAsslstance 1 

 j-·1_
__ 

I 
i 

, ... ___ 
I- - c+--- - 1

11 J40_2_.�1� .. :.=A=•d=I• I • o.=o"= - 15!_?�.oo {15,700 .00) 0.0% 

1 1
----1402.311 • Treasurer 

I 
4,530.00 U 5,000.00 11 (470.00J

j
+I 9=0

_.
.6�% , �30=•�000=.oo __  (=25=,•�'= o=.OO�J++I  IS.1% 

4,493.91 I --
i 

'-1 
-

1402.313 • Pension Admlninstratlon Expens e 
-

2_ ,}@ __ .oo 
_

_ !
1 

 },_500_·�- j • ii,2o6�00j __ (__ _ �5.71% ] l 3,�91).00 Ii (�,_200 .0Q)
1
t- 65 ·" % ,, 

I 
--·r402'ji.4. Grant Wrl_tln g 

..... 
=

�
l-

 

- i 0.0% 10,000.()()_ H �(1�0,�000 ._00--jl,+- --- 0 .0% 

ll 402.350. Treasu_r_e·,_._o_n_d_ln=• - , ... . -_- -l+
i

�o�.0%1_,--.,,,4�,2.,75,.. . .,.oo
,.., 

(4 ,275.00 ) 
1-

' 

-
_....:o

;:;
.O

;;.
%

:;i 

I Total 402.000 • Auditors/Flna_1_1�lal Assistance 6,830.00 ?, __ �_Q9,,,,,.00.-.u __ _,(.,!,,..6.,,70.00} 80.35% l 63,475 . 00 _(_�_?A4 _�_:QQ) _  I_ 0_ .76% 

403.000•Taxco_ll_ec_ti_on_____ Li e_  i] ______ ___ , 
I - 40i

i
00 · PSYroll-Tax.�o_ll_e_ct_or ______ ' 5,530.76 i 5,99 2.00 (4?1.��)it_ _ 92.3% 35,950.00 ___ _{30 ,41"9�.2�41

'"
!'--� 1°"'5.39% 

403. 150 • Payroll Tax - Tax Collector _.cf •  423.10 I L---
-
4-"8"2"'.ooc-c J +- ,(58.90) __ 87.78% 2 , 900.00 (2,476.90) 14.59% 

1---- 403.200 • Tax COire ctlon -Supplies 1 18.iiil---- 1�? ? 0.00 I (1,672.t)O) 4.46 %j ! -_ -1fOOO:oo_l _ _  .. (S,9 22,0.00=)
1+--

_  -_.,1-.=3-%. 
403.350 • Tax Collectot .. �.Bondlng 1 - - 0.0% 603.00 -- ---- -

(603.oo) ' 0.0% r-ot�l __ "1_Q �.�oo • Tax Collection 6,031.86 8,224.00 (2,19 2�;4! 73.35% 45,453.00 (�_9,4_2!_:)�  13.27% 

04.000 • Solicitor(L�g c3_l _�e,._rv_,,l�ce�s  - -------

�

-- - ----- --------
---1+1  _ ____ _ 

404.100, Lega!Servic es-Townshlp 
__

 
+_,___-___  "�·

8

6=
3
5
0

5 •. ooo-__ 
o
-

:,:
.. 1

3

2,
,
3
500

30
·.
oo
oo=++ __ 

-
___ -

_ 
(
5
2
�·.=

6

33,�0
5 
•. 00
00) 

---- 142.64% 75, 000 .00 --- ----{_57 ,_17 0.00) I 23.77% 
404.150, Leg.11_�.�.!Y!� �s -Reimbursable __ I 19.67% __ 20 ,0Q{J,.,oo

'-'-jf-- �1_19�,�34�5�.00 ) ___ }:_28% 

'j1 _ �04.200 • Legal Serv ices -Outside Couns el r-----o._o
,,,
%

H
----,.,.---

.,.,..,
' 1-------• .,._....:0;:;.0:.:%:;i• 

Total 40 4.000 • Soll�_lt_or/��g�•l�S�e�rv�lc�e�• -- 18,485 .00 1 +- �1�5-�8=30�.oo=
405.000 • Twp Manager/Twp Assts. -

_?.�?55.00 
-

l ' .. 4�?-�!-�� �-�ay�oll - Township Manager_ +-- 21, 029}_Z__ ______ 22 ,832.00 H - === (1, 802.63)[ __ 
• I I405,125- Payroll -Admln Assistant (PT ,) _

405. 130- Pavroll -Admln Asst 
jL-____ _j_L ____ 

12,166.10 ! 15,668.00 , (3,501.90) I 

2 

116.77_�i l ___ �?,000:90 (76,515.00) 19.46% 

;-----
-----

(115,960.63 ) 92.11% 136,� �-00 15.35% 
----

i0.0% - 0.0% .l_ ____ 

77.65% 94,000.00 r81,833.9oJ I 12.94% 



Bethel Township General Fund 

Profit Loss Budget vs. Actual 

As of February 28, 2026 

U ,Ja,n .. u"'•�rv
-
- -+l-1-�J.,an ... u .. a'"ry'--- ---'-' $ _ _ % _JI January '26 - i I ___ $ % 

of I l-
----

_-_-_-_-_- __  +-··�Fe,.b�ru,.a�ry=20,.2,.6+-li' February2026 Over/(Under) of 11 Decemb er'26 i
l

_l ___ Qyer/(Under)
l - Actual Budoet Budaet Bud.,,et 11 Budaet : l Budn-et Budoet 

I -���140 • Payroll - Finance Dlre,-,o-, '--=1'"1,"o'-68
-.0-9
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---'"
1
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2
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-s.-00-'
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405,150. PR Tax. Adm .. i�n . -
1
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-
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-
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.
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. 
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2
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__ :_2
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___ 0
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____ -j (20,856.4_3) 13.98% 

,_tOS.175 • Admin. - Pension Expense _  4�,15�8.8 '
-+

+!,  4�, .29�4 ... 00=+ _ (!}�:}�}  {�!,603.78)1 16.14% 

1- 405.197_, Ad min. -Other Benefits

�-----
-
--

_

l1

_ _  _ _  ?,�3,�:QCJJ1-I _ _,(_.,6
,.,
,8

.,,
38

., . .,00
,,
)Il 0.0% ____ �1,_�22 .84 ! I (41,022.�) 0.0% 

405.sOo • Administration - Mileage _, ______ ..JI i-----...J f-------,o __ .o..,% , ,----,-,,..,...2_00_ ._oo_+,---,.....,�(2 __ 00..,. • ..,oo
.,,

),,.. __ o_.0_%
-i 

Total 405.000 • Twp Manager/Twccp+A="�"�· - 5 1,813.20 I ! 65,692.00 1 I _ (_� �. 878.80)
1
, 78.8=7%

++-  3�9�4�,3�2�2 -�6�9 +1 (342,509.49) 13.14 % 

j• 1406.000�-�!_herGeneralGOV�-��ment��-�l_n  +- -
--
······ ··"-L__ -- Ii 

I I 

++  _·_- +l+--- 1 
1_,_ Ll4.�6.005 • PSATS Employe� _ !ax 391.88 I 3,000.00 I _ __{_?!608.12)! • _ 1 ��Q6% I 13, 000.00 ___ (12,608.i:2-) I 3.01% 

I �6.300 • Other Professional Services '- 1--6-.--6"'.oo "'-+l.,_  _._(166.S)(l) 0. 0% 1 ,000.00 _ (1,QQ0.00 ) I 0.0% 

1406,301 · GVSD Scholarship Fund ! - --- - - -1 t- 0.-0-%
+1 1,�·00_ {1,000.00) 0.0% 

]406.320, Administration Telephone __  f-  2,036.6_5 l �1�,3--3
-.--
2 ... 00"'-+.,_ __ "7�04" �65 

·
·

·15
_
2 - .9-%

-+-c
8+,000-.OD (5,_�?_3.35 i 1

-
-- - 25.46% 
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'-J+
-�5,,0�2.QQ  (2,498.48) 50.84 % 26,500.00 (2 3,916.4� )_ 9.75 % 

I 407 .o o o  • IT-Networking Services 
-

11 - ---,1:1 ������ ·
-
-- _n,_· 

i �+•�0�7-�10�0�•W e,.b __ s�it�e __________  i,_  �2 __ 002·�00� , .......... __ 4�00=.002++-- �(2 __ 00�-=00)_ 50 .0'%1 I 2_,400.00 Ii (2,20Q:�c.l,,,_  8,.. , .33 ,.% Cj 
407.150-E-Code i • 834.00 (834.00) o.=0%=,le;.l  ·_··�s,�ooo=.00=11 _ _ =(5=,ooo=·+OO�I++ - · 

0.0% 

I . 407,199-Technol_<>,&'(��•p�e�n�,e�F�•=n=d�' ----+i _____ • _,J_ '!,,.o.,,3,_3.,_95
"-L'- -'

("4,,.,0,_
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--
.09,?J O.o% 1 I 4,933.95 1 (4,033.95)1 0.0% 

fr 407,200 • C_ompuier/Technology Expense i 2,793.10 • 5,666 .00 (2,872.90) f----4 _9. _3%
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, f--..:3
c;
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,:,000c:::;·..;;00
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-
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��1407.000 • IT-Networking_��rv=ic�es� +····· 2,993.10 10,933.9:',_ (7,940.85) 27.3,7_%�,H �4�5��33.95 (42,440.85) 6.59% 
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-
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-

���!.�e,-e .. rl .. n,g� --- -+ ········
··++------++--- _ _I,_  _, - +

408. 310 • Engineer!!lg -Township Services  __,.4,-,8.,,90.,. . .cOO"".l-LI _____ 4!1-l:i�:_(_)_O,_ll1_1 ___ ._i""i'2 .  ·-:-i __ )O,_lll--i _11 7_ .3_ 2_ %
-++ 

 ? 5,09Q.:_Q9 (20,110.00) 19.56% 

I 40�-��2 •Engineering-Highway I 834.00 _ {��4.00)I 0.0% 5,000.00 {5,000.00) (
--
- 0.0% 
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-
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-
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Total 408.000 • Engineering ---- -+-- c.10-,_!19�@
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12,502.00 {1,792.00) 85.67 % 80,000.00 (§��290.00) 13.39% 

u�09.o0o • Government Bulldlng _ l i ! I il -l
T 1409.,100 . Cleaning Services . 6l6.52 11 1,332.00 (715.48) 46.29% 1 I 8,000.00 Ir  {7,383.48) 
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-
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-.. � .. O .. O:%

-+
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,
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] 409.300•.�_u_lldlngR�-palrs&Malntena_��e i 2,769._9,?_J,_ �3 .. ,000=�·002++-- {?.�Qfl5) 92 .33% j . . (1,?!230.05) 

7.71% 

0.0% 

15.39% 

23.08% _,,]i-4 .. 0 .. 9.36 .. o _:+B .. �i .. ld .. in�g_U .. ti .. iit .. ie .. s .. -E .. ie .. c .  tic�·
-
·  ( _ .. 4�,8 .. 46� ... 92�1  3 .. ,S=oo,oo  1,346.92 138.48% , 21,000,oo_l

T
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' 409.360, Building Ut il ities-Oil 925 .35 !  __.,2,,,.soo=.00""-LL . (1,574.65)1 I 37.01 % 5,000.00 (�,_074.65 ) i 18.51 % 
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-
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.ccc
·=OO

"'
l
ii
l_��o".o

=J
% 
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,1 

410.005 • Public s�_f,e_ty-Pollce Department [ [ - -- -,i+------4 
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410.112 • Payroll - Lieutenant .. ] - 0 0% --- • • - •
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0.0% 
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, 
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.._,

3
.._,1"'.9...,1

"") +--�1-.5.,-3._5%�1

. i
26 ,061.75 

11,068.09 

i+l
++
-+····4�- i=O-�.i"'io._

·
----":"p�•�Y�'o .. ii�-.c•"'ol,,ic"'e�o�ff"'ic"'e .. rs�  �I 83,50Q.@I I (22;803.50)1 72.69% 500,9�3:59 _ (440,297.�) 12.12% 

410.135 , Payroll- Special Events ! 2,746.00 _ {!/�86.00)I I-
-

45 .89% __ 16,480.00 (!?,"'2,.20�.00=)1+-- �7�.6=5�% 1 

60,696.50 
1,260.00 

1410.1 40, PaYroll-P.D. Secretary -�==�f-- �6,1180.00= ,_ 
 (�5230�-=60.l 91.33 % 1 __ 3�!.?_(?4.67 i (31,117.27)H �1._5 • ._2,.2%

.,. 

]410.150:Payroii Tax. P,D. 10,886,ool] (2,878.46) 73.56% _, 65,308.17 {57,300.6311 12.26% 

5,587.40 

I 
410.199• P,D,Exp ensef,ucn .. d�s -C--

• -J----- � 

i - -------
I 0.0% 
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_
1
5

3
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! 4,166:oo _l _
-

 (?, 395.87) ' - 42.49%  25,000 .00 _ __(23,229.87) 7.08% 

l 1,300.00I (5 .48) 99.58 % 7,800._0Q_j _ . (6,50504-.
8 ,),f+-- �1._6."'6%c'i 

i - :410. 330 • P.O. Trans-portatlon . R&M 1,370.42 I 6,500 .00 ___ __ (5 ,129.58) 21.08 % 39 ,000.00 1 (37,629.58) 3.51% 

�
_-}110.i40, P.O. Tra_n�J)Ortatlon. Fuel - __ _  2,999.08 _] ______ _ 3,�?_§J!Q _ _ ______ (66�:�_?_l - - 81.81%Ti __ 22,000�

- --
-
-
__ {19,_0Q0.92) 13.63% 

[410. 352 • P.O. Professional llablllty __ - --
-{-i 2,984.00 (2,984.00) o.o�

j-
1 17,900.00 

f 
(17,900 .00) ____ 0.0% 

! i--
-·
- :��:!!:: ::�: �:::

r

t�rc:x::��;
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--- -- � -- t�:: - i�::}�}l 23���;
j
] --- !�::

.
. 

� 

1
J ...

.. 

: 

.. 

:�:�

.

··

·

00

·

1_�! --
.· 

3 _
o
9_-�_: 
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j 

l410.400•P,D.Unlforms - -+ 2,370.84 2,166.00j  _  20 4.8 4T
__
_ 109.46 % 13,000.00 (10,629.16) 18.24 % 

}uC):4
·

50
·
� P.o . Profess_l_()_n�I Development  1 ,33_4

0 
__ 1_00

00

_U-
. 
_ J!,�14.00) o.o¾i ____  8,CJ@.00 

. . 

--__ (8,000.QO,,l""I I · · �o"'.0�% ,1 I 1419.59�-•�.D.Vehicll!s-&CapitalExp. 
H 

__ - 0.0% i_L • !1 - i.  0.0% 
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. Lr:��al410.00�_•P��f!cSafety•

.
•o

.
i
.
ice Department  ·1 125,075.94 !

I 
18_�1_146.00

I 
__ (�3,Q?Q,06)1! 66.48% },1 

.. 

28,8

.
60.34

1
(!_,003,78· ·

·
4

··
·

·4
·
0
·
) 11.08 % 

�11.000 • Pub lic Safety-Fire 
I 

�

 -1_411.320 • Fir_e Marsha ll Te lephone 

__
_
 

1
1 88 .- 21

-+s
i� 84.00 � 4.21 105.01% 1 500.oo ---- - (411.79)1 17.64 % 

j
, --[41i380, Fire Hydrant Rental , _1_4 ,766.95 _l_ ______ }5,85��Q9�ti__ _ __ _ _  (1,_083�0 �_) _ 1 �:�

-
- - 93.17%] [= 95_,!_{?9__:QQ_

_
_ {80,333 =.0._5 )"'-I ._15---._53.._,% 

1411.500, Forelen Fire Ins. Tax Dist. . I 0.0% 11 76,900.00 I 176,900.001 I 0.0% 

3 



Bethel Township General Fund
Profit Loss Budget vs. Actual 

As of February 28, 2026 

I i _ _ _  'e �J•="�"•=rv�- _  I I January- II J ,1 _ _,.%c_ I January __ '26�·---l+-
----J �--t+-!  %�-----i

I ! 
-- -+ •�e�b�ruary 2026 Februarv 202 6 I 1 ···over/(Under) of [ I Decemb-er

-

'2 6 I Over/(Under) ! of 
1 �l_ _  ----1--�A::_ct�ul:lali_....,. 1---'B:;:u:,d:o"e;;;t1-�! 1---'""""d"•e,.t ..... ,. Budoet 1,....--... 

-
s,.u"d"ge"'t ..... -+l ,-----'B"u"d"'• e"t ..... -,,:--'""""d"• e:;.:t

-1 
11 1411.700 • Payroll Fire Marshall I ___ • -ll

-
�0.0% 1.11  �3�,SOO.OO I (3 ,�02�=00�)4! �0�.0�%

"' 

U _ 
__j411.800 • Payrc,_1,,1,,Tax-Flre Marshall - 1----o

"-
. o

"-·%'-,
o · I 280.00 (280.00) 0.0% 

11+ I Total __ �_!_l.000 • Public Safety -Fire 15,93 4.00 I {1,078.84 ) 93.23%11 1 76, 280.qo (161,013.05) l--- 8=.4�3�%0

. 
14, 855.16 

I 413.000 • UCC and Code Enforcement I - +''-
-
................ tT ----l413i_105 • Payroll-Code Secre tary -�8�,6�6�6-�00'--+C-------(!�?.·}4l 91.5 2% 52,000.9() {44,069.24,l_+ -�15=.2=5�%07, 930.76 

5, 700.00 T7413.101 · Outside Code Inspector ==-1-+- !,S,gqo_:(){)_,,1+
-

�(9�,3+-00�.00=) +
- ·-·

···· __ 38.0%
+!-

 9Q,,OOO.OO _  {_84,300.00) 6.33% 

1 .. 1413.150 · Payroll Tax-Code Office 694.00 (�?.- ?_�) 87.42% 1L  •24 ,._.1'-60':� I - (3 ,553.2_9_,l
++-

1+4�.5� 8%0 606.71 
}�13.175 • Code-Pension Expense ="'-j+-  c7c,36 _:_(){)_ I 88.50 112.02% 4, 420.00 _ __(3,595.50) 1 8.65% 

i !4�_3.201 • Code -Health Ins & Other Benfit s 1 ,73 0.00 (�}.'.�?J 97.49% 10, 378.3,? (8 ,691.7�_) +
--16.25%0 

824.50 
1,686 .58 1

1-413.201 • Supplies -CODE - 69.00 1 00.0% 69.00 100. 0% 69.00 I
2,Bs.00 'I ! , 413.310 • Electrical Inspections -�3,�!�66=.00=tt-

-
(;,.0,3,}.:.�l,1

-
�67�-�44=%, 1 19,000.00 {16, 865�00J , �11�.2�4�%0 

rL. 413.330 • Code Vehicle Expense - - 0.0% - - 0.0% 

I 413.300, UCC Permit Fees 500.00 {81.50) 83.7% 2,000.00 (1,581.50) I 20.93% 

-
418.50 i 

I Total 413.000 • UCC and Code Enforcement 30,4 9 2.00 
. _ 

{11,120. 95) 63.5=3�%
+!-

�18�1�19 •. ��=.322* (�162,587
0
,.�27-+)++-�1=0=,6=5=%,119, 31;_:P?_} 

1414.000 • Plannlng,0&._z .. o,.,n,,.in,.g� -- +- --- -'--1--- ---++
-

----- I 
- • ...... 

I 
I 414.u)2"�·z�ni�g Inspector 2,500.00 (27 5. o cii ·1 89.0% 15,000 . .,00

"-+c- -'(1J,7??�·00�l'+ll-

·
-_· 1-

4;;,s;;3;;%_, I 2,225.00 i 
I
, j 41

.
4 ,200 • Compre hensl 

.
. • 
.
. e
. 
• .

. 
Ian Updat,,,e ____ c-- 0.0% - - 0.0% 

414.300·Planning&Z onlng-Supplies 42.00 _  4_ 2_9 _.1 _1 -+
J +-
! _ 1,1 21.69 % ? ?Q.00 I .?.?1. 11 i 188. 44% 

! 4i4.31l:PC· le gal Exp�;;;;, 1,500.00 (8%,oo)I i - 40.27% ! 9,000.00 11 (8,396.00)
H 

_  6 _.7 _1% , 

. 

I 471.11 
604.00 

,+  414.312 • ZHB- Leg!)!.._E.  x,p=e=n�se�--- 832.qD H-----�(�15=7�-.QO=-,,,)fl-1-1 81.13%1 �, 000.00] r- __{4,325.00) 13.5% 

I I 414.317 • ZHB-Court Stenog_r�p�h=e+-r  666.00 .(2_31.00)I I 65.32 % 1 4,000.0Q.Ji (3,565.0Q)
11

�!=0=,8�8%
-" 

I 

i 6 75.00 I 
i 435�00 11 

1414.340 • ZHB -Advertisements 500.00 (500.oo)I ·6":0% 1 i . 3, 000.00 l I . {?,_000.00) 0.0% Ii 
I '· .. i41� '. 5.�o •PC-Meetings .. ..

.

.. ... , --1- -----lj_ - i 0.0% I 1, 400.00 .1 (1,400.t?(l_)_ l-- �o�.O=* ,•
1414.600 • ZHB- Meet ings 690.00 i - •

666.00 2 4.00 103. 6% ·1· I
I 

4, 000.00 1
,.... 

__ (.,3.,,3_10_ ._oo
-'
1,+--1'-'1_.2..;s

--1
% 

I Total 414.000 • Planning & zonin.f:l: .. - '--j 5,100.11 I (5,706 .00 ! , (1,�-�:��)f+- �7�6-=05=% l------ 4=1�, 6=5�0�,00=1[ (3 6,549 .891 12.25% 

415.000 • Emergency Manage=m-_ce_,n .. t __  + ----1 �-- -_ -- _ j.L 
 !415.110 • Payr.oll-Emergency Mf::: !!1.t.� .. C:oord 538.48 - 58,?,00 11 (43.5.?}

11 
 9_2.5_2%

'--1, 1- 3,500.00 ( 2, 961.52) 1 ?� 
1415_.111 · Payroll Taxes- EMC 41.19 46.00 I (4_.B_l�l

f+-  89 .54% 280.00 (238.81) 14.71% 

7415.199 • EMS Servles Expense Fund - - 0.0% - 0.0% 

415.500, EMC Professional Development - 82.94 (82.94) 0.0% 500.00 (500.00) . .,_ __ o_ .0_ %
_, 

Total 415,000 • Eme.r,�ency Management ---'---�5 79.67 710.94 (131.27) 81 .54% 4L?_?O_,  • .,oo
"--jj

-- (3,700.3 3) 1 3.54% 

�00, Health & Human Service ��� ! - ��---l!
+- I j_  _j ] ��iii7··: Animal Cont. /Stray BOardlng Ser ,_ __ ..;9

.:
1

;;.
9-;;;5;;.

o ,i_ -1-_....;1
:,.
,2

:;;s.:o .;.;.ooc:.,.-1---..:'.:oo;;.·;;.oo:.H .. --..:7
.:
3

;;;
.5.:5"'

% .,__....;7
,,;
,5

.:
00=.oo.:...,] (6,580.5 0) -

-
-, 2.26% 

Total 420.000 • Health & Human Service 919.5q_J ---'~•250._00'--1 , ......... - (�33_ 0_.S_ O�IHi_ 73.56% 7, 500.00 i �, 
--

;-:(6�,s"'s-=-9."s""o ) 12.26% 

430,000 • Public Works I +-  ___ -ft--�-
-
---'-'i  [j_  - _-_

-
- I 1- ;;�"'+L _ -------i 

I 430.100 • Payroll -Highway Foreman _  ,_! _ - _1 1  1_4~,1_6 _6,�007 __  _j14,166.00)1 L 0.0% �5,000.00 I (S,?,,C!00,00) 0.0% 

. 4 ��-112 • Payroll -Road c�� .. � i 2 8, 600.81 1 35,188.00 ____ (_6, .  S,87.19)1 I _  S,.1-.. '.�-
8% 1 211,128.3,1. (182,527.so

'"'
) t 13.55% 

I 430.113 •Payroll-Winter Maint enance - ----1l;;; ;;;;�!6�,�2;"2s=.0=2� H_,- i:OOO�oo I 1 �4,22=25�,0=2�i0 �3211=·=25=%+!- -�4�,3=78=.4�0
+-++

-- .. !,846.62 142.18� 
' 1430.150 .. • P_ayi011 Tax-Hlghway  De_p=•·� +  . _._2,,,6"64:c--c19

'---l--
:::::::::::::::

=

2�,8�_?��
-
,:oo�+-1j  (,,�09:.�!)1 92.7� .. e- �1=7�,2=4�0-�54-'--1 

(14, 576.35,) 15.4 5% 

I �f430.i75 :· H�. Dept. - Penslon-E;!)ense -+- -'2,c-4.,,96.,,.0""4 3,274.00 I (777.96) 7 6.24%
+1-

---- 1� •  ?�?,.9,_1._l+-_ _c(lc_o7._,,11.�-87) 12.71% 

�J430��? .. : l:'.�.-Hea-lih Ins & Ot��-r ... Benefits __1,,_?63.78 6,�4_f!:QQ 11 (4,681-??.l 2 7.35% 1  _.3,.8,,.,6,.8"3".6"8 11 ( 3 6,919.90) _  4 .56_% 

11 • 430.199 -Highway [)epartment Expense Fund - - I i - 0.0% ........ 
-
--I+- -- · ----l+- -'0. 0% 

I . 430.3�_0, Hwy. DeJ)t:··_ Telep_h_()_�es 
• 

76.46 l-
--

91.6-6
-++-

{1 ?.'._?_9.,)1 +- =83.42% j_  _cSc,50
'"
.00

--, !·- �(473_.S�) 
1 _  13.9% ,,

,--- 430.325:,Hwy.De_pt.-Other
.
Services -

-
+ ········ H �40=.00�l (40.00) 0.0%jj 250.00 I (250.00) 0. 0% 

1 ..... '!.�Q}�� •Hwy.Dept, -Worker( �(:)'!)P - 1, 584:90c--1-j_ �(�1,=58'.!.:90) -i .Q:9.'.¾,,1i+l  �9,=500=, oo=,i -·(9,5'c)o.09)Hl  �O.�O%'-", 

·- 438:_oos: Hwy. Dept. -Ma Int &He::,p ... ,1..,rs._  ------11 _____ • --i
-j, 

____ s_oo_ ._oo
;.., 

1--...,..._.(s_ o_o_.oo
-'

1+1----0-.0
.....,
% \,__..;3::,;,000=·:::;00

::.i f----'("'3'.;.oooc.....
.oo

__,,
) l---'o-'.0

--1

% 

Total 430.000 · Public Works i 4 1,826.3 0 6 6,165.66 __ (?4,339.36) 63.22% 1-l ...
. c3=8�9,�3=76=·�84

+-J-i
l  ,(J47,��_9=.5�4)

'++-
10:?4% 

,1437.000•Hwy-Toois& Machlne.lY 1 ---++-- Ii  1
1
+·- -

-
··
- ··

· 
iL !437.100 • Hwy_. -Operatlng .Suppll��--

-
797.74 ··:i:-;332 .. 00 .. 

11 
(534�

11
-_-_· �5�9-�8�9% JJ  "8"',ooo= ..  oo"JJ __  ( 7,202. 26) __  9_ .9 7_% 

I !437.000·Hwy.-Tools&�achlnery-Other .. - 0.0% - - 0.0 % 

. 437 ,500 • Hwy. -Capital Expenditures 5,000.00 {5)xi0.00) 1-
-

-· __ ....:;o·::0%
"'
o 30,000.00 ( 30,ooo :OO) ----0.0% 

iTot al437.000 • Hwy-T;01s & Machlnery _  1 79
.,.7�.7

!.'4'-+-I 6, 332:� l_(�,.534.}_§_) 12.6 % H -'3 ... 8,,,,000"' .00 1. (37,202.26) 2.1% 

1438�ooo·;·H�-Malnt.&Repalr or R�8�is 

-

- --
i 

• ··11
·-·-- -

- -
- -- -

-
·   

0.0% . J�38 .• ����-�alnt.&Re pairofRoads -----1------� f------H------lil-__ ....;o;;;.O;.;%:;,
o /. 20, 000.00 I (20, 000.00) 

Total438.000•Hwy_-.�a_lr,it.&RepalrofRoads , 
1
, ..  1 ... ___  !- -'0'",0.,.%'-'ol.-L 20,000.00 {20,0QQ_.OO) L__ O:_� 

• 439._0,_�o ... • . . H,WV Construction & Rebu.11.dlng ----'--'' __ , ' I  _ 
11 --1439 .ioo • Road Const ruct ion 

�

·· •• •••• I - -
l

·· - -, �-- 0.0% • • 0.0% 

i Total 439 ,000 • Hwy �.o.r:istructio�·& Rebuilding _ _
1 
I ��======�o �.o;:'% 0 :-
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j451.000•Cult ure-Re .c_rec1t1onAdmin, 
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-
- i _ q.o% • 

I - 1456.000 - Library Donations ' . .  . �· • l __ I ___ 3 
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Bethel Township General Fund 

Profit Loss Budget vs. Actual 

As of February 28, 2026 

January $ i 

Il[llt'-� i ........... . ··�·--·· 1 

January, 
j·February 2026
?

_ 
Actual I 

F�_�ruary 2026 
Budget I 

Ov��{_(�1-��-�) __ j j
Bud0et I 

 I i------;�54.002 • Parks & Rec Park Developn,�_fl_! __ ... . .. 1 
454.003 , Parks & Recreation Events - Corn Boil I 

_!54.004 • Parks & Recreation Events- s_a.�_t;:i_�ll, ll.�.1:1.,.,,L .. 
454.005 • Parks & Recreation Events- Misc 

I 454.006 • Parks & Recreation Maintenance
454.008 • P�-�-��-� Recreation Utilities 
454.009 • Parks & Recreation Events w Fireworks 

l H-
[
·_ 4

.
·

.
54,010 • Parks & Recreation Events w M 

...
. 
o

. 
v
_
ie Night 

H 

4
5

4
.
0

·
1
· 
1
· ······

P
···
a
··•· 
ks

·
&
····•. 

ecreation Events w Egg_Hunt 

i 

j 454,012 • Parks, Rec. and Open Space Plan 
1454.013 • P�riS, Rec, Events_��port Event 

I ·· 1454.014, Bird Town/Bee CltY 
Total 454.000 • Parks & Recreation Department 

I 459.000 • All Other Culture & Recreation 
T 1459.200, Donations i 

ITotal 459.000 • All Other Culture & Recre�t_ion 
1471.000 � -��l_l_l�_!P:�_l ___ ��yments 
�!.:_�oo • General Obligation Principal 
Total 471.000 • Principal Pay!!]_��t_s 
472,000 • Interest Payments 

1 l47i200 • General Obligation Interest--'--
Total 472,000 • ln��r�st_�ayments 
�!J:4.000 • Worker Compensation lns_�Eance

!484.100 • Workers' Comp Insurance
·Total -�84.000 • Worker Compensation Insurance,
1486:0oo • Insurance

6.700 • Heart & Lung/Act 477 �.

6 

_
__ •
_
'
_

-�-<!.: __  L,l_ablllty Insurance 

I Total 486,000 • Insurance
I 4Jn.ooo • Other Financing Uses

II 492,350 • Transfer to LF Fund 
111 492.500, Transfer to EMS Fund 
'r :----------------·--

t 491.150 - Refund of Prior Year Revenues 
493.000 • Contingency Fund 

1 
jTotal 491.000 • other Financing Uses 
Total Expense 

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 

I 

• i 
j 
i I 

i 

I '
! 

I 
i 

i 
! $

I 4,170�00-
j ---- --

700.00 
. 

f- 834.00 -
584.95 2,166.0Q_ 
508.01 416.00 

""1 . I . 

• I . 
. T . Ii 

--� + 
. --TI 

------- . !

I 
166.00 i 

1,792.96 7,!_!)_2.00 j 
+ 

···········r

. . 

. 
i 
I 

. . 

!L
. . 

'I . -
L 
I 2,750.00 

. 2,750.00_ 

. .......... 
22,068.00 

1,334.00 
. i 23,402.00 

I ii------- -- - ---- --
. I . 11 ---- ; 

i . 

I 
. . 
. I 

323,417.76 i 524,918.23 
46,584.77 $ (201,133.23) $

5 

(4,170

:
00)

lj 
700.00 

(834.00) 
(1,581.05) 

92.01 

. 

. 

. 

. 
(166.00) 

i--
.
• 

(5,959.04) 1 

I 
I',I 

. 

.
.... 

. 
I . !!
I 

(2,750.00) 
(2,750.00) 

(22,068.00) 
(1,334.00) 

(23,402.00) ••
·11 

. ll . 

. 
(201,500.47) 
247,718.00 

% I 
of II 

Budget i 

0.0%]. 
0.0% 

100.0% 
0.0%1 

27.01% 
122.12% 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% .. 

0.0% I 
0.0%1 1

23.13% 

0.0%1 

_ J�nuary '26 -
Decem_be�_'._?6 

Budaet 
25,000.00 I
17,000.00 
3,000:001 
5,ooo,oo, 

13,000.00 I I 
.?,S_Q�J.00 11 

12,500.00 
2,qQQ.00 
2,000.00 

. 

1,000.00 
83,000.00 

--- -
. 

i 

i i 

$--- -
Over/(L!�d_e_fl., __ 

Budaet 
(25,000.00) I 

(17,000.00) 
(2,300.00) 
(5,000.00) . ... 

(12,415.05) 
(1,991.99). 

... (12,500.00)l 
(2,000.00) j 

 J2,000.00) 
.  
. 

(1,000.00) I 
(81,207.04) 

OJ�� IL i 
l  

0.0% 
0.0% 

0.0%1 
0.0% 

0.0% ! 
0,0% I 

0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

ii 
i 

0.0% 
0.0%1 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

61.61% 
-23.16% 

I 
. 
. 

. 

. 

16,500.00 
11 

16,500.00 I 
·······················I

132,409.00 
8,000.00 

14Q,_409.00 

. I 

. i 

. 

3,449,974.08 
$ (1,015,534.08) 

. 

. 

(16,500.00) 

_ J.1._6,1?QQ�OO) i 
; 

(B2,4o9.ooJI 
• (s,ooo:ooi I 
(140,409.00) 

r 

j 
i . 

. 

. 

. 
(3,126,556.32) 

$ 1,062,118.8
5 

% -
of 

Budaet 
0.0% 
0.0%· · 

23.33%
0.0%-----
4.5% 

20.32% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

2.16% 

0.0% 
0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 

0.0% 
0.0% 

··············-·
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0%- --------

0.0%
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 
0.0% 

9.37% 
-4

.
59% 
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Bethel Township Liquid Fuels Fund 

Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual 

As of February 28, 2026 

January ! January- $ 
February 2026 ' 

Actual I 
February 2026 I I 

Budget I ' 

.. 

Over/(Unde_r) -!•!. 
Budt?et 

% I 
of I 

Budt?et 

January '26 
December '26 

Budt?et 

$ 11 %. 
Over/{Under). l [:

j 
�--= 

Budt?et Budget 

 l- --ll-+- ---+l-+- li - ----1 
- -� --+-+- -+I 

�ue 
341.000 • Interest Earnings 

l . L.. 

-1"341.600 • Liquid Fuels Fund Interest
Total 341.000 • Interest Earnings

$ 3,982.01 1 '"'$ ___ 2 ..... 
2 _00_.oo__,H .. $�-1�, 1_8 _2. _01.... 

181.0%,1-$� 18,o __ oo�.oo
_,

_ $ (14,017.93) 22,12 % 

22. 12% 
355.000 • State Shared Revenue 

3,982. 07 2,200.00 .  . 1,182,01 �18=1�.0�%
'-+, - 1=8�,ooo=·�ooc..+, �114,011,9_31

/ 
I

-- ., ... f------ ---------- j_ 
-
-i_ __ ---l -,__I ____ +-+ -+I I - -++!  _, 

LE�.?--.�? � -·-. �!9 �1� --� ':l �.1-�- !��- ���e_n_u_e  +-------....., ,.I _____ -_,l_ - i 0.0% 1 , .... ' ---3--
07

,., --05--4 __ .4--0
..,. 

�-,:{3:::0'-'7,:::0::,54;,;.4,:;0::,1,__c __ ..,:O:;;.O:::%:i• 
Total 355.000 • State Shared Revenue - 1 - ! I _Q,-_0%1 _ 30 7,054.40 { 307,054.40) _J_  q.Q!§: I �90.000 • Other Financing Sources I J 

I 
r 

38 0,000 - Misc Revenue ----
- I 

I 1 ---+
·+- �=1--+ +L 

0.0% 

, !!!:��i-: i;;�:��st�:�:�-i!!'f-�����-"---+l __ :__,-tl-___ 
--

���-
·
-:-H-----:-+-+--�=+i---·-

, _ +-+, ��:�=:-": 

0 .0% -
0.0% -

I-
�!ai-,-.o-.O-O_O_•_O_thE!f"Financing Sources -

·
+-, -----_---+-1-, 

----
---+i-+-1

--
----= >-

----
--_

-
,_1-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_--::1

'--
,_1--_-_-_ _::.ot.o;;,;,.:;;J,%"', 

Total Revenue $ 3,982 .0 7 I S 2, 200.00 J $_ �,,???:.9! . . j 0 _ __,==+-1��===--1-,�$ _  (� 21!Q!,?:��} _ l- 1.�2=3%0,1 

0 .0% -
0.0%1 ' 

181.0% 1 $ 325,054.40 

Expense 
I 

I 
j·
· 

ii 1 402,000, Financial Administration  _ _ [ 
I -++- ---+--+- -l 1 •••••• •• - l-l- ---l

u�o2_..300 • Balli •• Fees· .... .. , .•..•• , . ...... '" .. ·
·
-

- i - - 0.0 % I 0.0% -
I Total 402.000 • Fi nancial Administration 1 

- L
_

 ··· --··-· --··111 --�=+--1 -+-!- - ... --
l-

-

0
-

.0
-
%

--l
, 

'-14�·oCis�.3� 00�·E ..  n�g�in�•�•�rin�gLS�•�N�i�c•�s l- ---+ + 1  I 1· -· 
tt-i-�l_4�08_._31_ 2_·_E_n�gi_n�••_r_in�g_-_H_ig�h�w_a�y l----------, 

'� 66 s.oo--·1 ···
,.....- 16"6C.C

8
.!i
.oo

"'-41 r
-+ __ .....;;;"'-',H---...;:..;=,;..;_, l----'-"==o., +--......:0.c. 0

"-'1

% 

0.0% 

0.0%! 

-

4,000.00 {4,000.00) 
Total 408.300, �ngine�.rlnij.Servi.c.�-�  - -J.+- �6�68 .... �ooc.+--+- �(6�6�8�.00�)"--'   0.0% 

430.700 , Capital Expenditures 
• ••• •• • i 

J l I 
0.0%] 4 ,000.00 I ' (4,000.00) i

l 
1

430.740 . LF - Capital Purchases l � .--I - 10 .0-00-_.oo-.. . 1 I
I {10,000.00).,__ __ =-1---- �6�0,�000=.oo=-+ ' (60,ooo,001f-l-l --'o�.O=%-'I, 

430.260 LF - Minor Equipment Purchases ·1---------,-i-l __ .....;;;=H----·---1 1-------�!-'----'0'-'. 0'-'%
-", 

.. ·-·· . 

0.0% 

0.0% I i 
Total 430,700 • Capital ExJ?�rl_d.lt.(:'!_�S . . ..  1- �1�0,�000=·�00c.+! --+- �{1�0�, 000=�·00�)"--'  =-'+· .fi{),.OQ9:_QQ  •l-- �{6�0�,000= ·�00�)"--' __  0 ....... 0%___,, 
432.000, Winter Malntenan�c�e.!!S�•�N�ic�•�s -l W- -l--1-- lw .. 

0.0%! . 

0 . 0%1
, .. l I I f 

432.115 • Winter Malnt. Relmb. to GF I - i 

0.0% 432.245 • Salt & Snow Removal 
0 .0% i 

2,000 .00 12,000.001 H---='+f-_;1;.;,o ,"'000=.oo
""'

I 
Total 432,000 • Winter Maintenance Services 2,000.00 I i (2,000.00) _ .1-.9l)()_():QQ .�  .. 

0.0% 
(10,000.00) '-i __ O

;c
.O;;,;,%

.:,
•

{10,000.00) 0.0 % 

433,000 • Traffic Contr() l .. �-�Y.1 c � �
··· 

.. ..... . _... ........... .... ... -- -l-+ ---+i--+- ---'-+ - I 

j 4.,,,.,,.,,,1 •. 0,0, .•. r., .. , .. a,.n,.,.cic.cs�1g�n�a�1 M=a'.c"�'·.c&.!!•�•�P�•.:.:'•�s +---.....:.=-'-<-+---...:2
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,s:.;

oo=.oo
""'-i--_,.t2",4""

0"2
"".4c.c6
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I 1---0:.;·;.;;65:.;%

"1, 97,54 3. 9% 

3. 9% Total 433.000 • Traffic Control Devices 2,soo.og_ J?.,'!_Q?:4116")1_L-----"="-'--=15,_.,ooo=C"·oo,,,_,1 (14,902.46) 0.65% I 97.54 

!434.000 · Street lighting & Ma int. [ - · ·---· --
•• • • ····-··-r

79. 28% 

79. 28%! 
I , 434.100 • Street Llghting.Mai�t· ... & Ree�lr 4 63.01 584.00 · '

1----'-11
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2
:.;0;..;
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9
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c.c
6

;..;.9:.;
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3
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5 84.00 I (120.
�
9
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_
,
_
soo
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L__
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(3,036.99 ). • 
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270.77 % 

270.77% 
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4

-
4.

-
0

-
% 

!Total 436.000 • Storm Sewers & Drains 8,800.00 I ···· ·· ·
···· �3,�2 _50_ .oo +-+  s~,s _so_ . _oo ++ '-�, _ .. 20,_.,ooo="'·oo=-+-- --'l=11.._,, .. 200=.00=l'-I -1-- .c4"'4-".0,,.,%1 i 

l I 437.000 • Repairs ofEqulpment
• •• ·T 

i I . ...... . 
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+-+ .• ---_-_-_- -,;;1�,:�!�:-:;.;;��:� •.. �-
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-
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·
c.�- ;.::'��8'�)L-.t-l-· _____ ...:
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.:. __ ;.;;C'i.:."c::" --.I-_-_-,;;-1.:.0"
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l 
-=---'-1j"·:6:.;
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2.,}_ 1-·_,;;2:.;3.�:.;3�:.;:;;i· 

0.0% 1 
139.99 % 

111 .94% Total 437.000 • Repairs of Equipment i 2,335.0�  �,086.00---,
--t-  24_ 9_.0_ 8-++--

'--'--+ 12,500.00 I (10, 164.92). 1 18.68% 

l�}B,000 • Maint. & Repairs o.f.l:!�:<1.�.s .
I 

·····
··
··· ···--··

1
-

0.0%, I 0.0% 

1 28. 98% j 
4
.
3 
.. 
8 
.•.. 
0 
... 

0 
.. S • 

Ro
•

·

d 
.. 

s-��1�.t .•  �.-�.�P.il.1 �� .... ..·· _···_ ·
---+
···· ·--+-

�1,�3

-

32_ . _o o -+. ,L {1,332.00) [ s,000.00 (B,000.00� 

·--_1�3�.231 • H i��way Dept. - Fuel 1,718.04 1,332 .00 I __ _..,;3
:.;

8
:.;
6

.:.:.04
;.,c,,_1-

--===4 1---"'8,;.;;000=.00
:..:.-i· l---'l:;;6:.:

,2
;.;;
8

:.;
1 ..:.96

:o.,l 2 1.48% 

Total 438 .000 • Maint. & Repairs of Roads 1,718.04 2,6�Y!9: . 1. (945.96) 16,00().()Q  __ _ (14,281. 96) -'''-----"10
"'.'-'74,,%-,, 

439,000 • Road Construction j .. 1 .... • •• j��9:1.o�_:_�_?ad Pro.g.,�.J!I  
Total 439.000 • Road Construction 

Total Expense 

Net Surplus/(Defi cit) 
13,413 .67 

$ {9,431.60)1 $ 

i - -
-

23, 752. 00 {10,338.33) 
{21,552.00) $ 12,120.40 I 

1 

64.4 9% ..
 . 

l (200,000.00) 0. 0% 200,000.00 0.0% 

0.0% 200,000.00 I { 200,000.00) 0.0% 
56.4 7 % 341,000.00 I { 327,586. 33) 3. 93% 

43.76% $ {15,945.60) $ 6,514.00 59.15% 



I 
I 

-----

Revenue 
341.000 • lnter��!__Ea_rnlngs 
341,200 • Trash Fund Interest Earnings 

� 341.000 • Interest Earnings 
361.000 • Ch_�rn-�-�Jor Service 
361.650 • Trash Certification Fees 

Total 361.000 • Charges for Service ! 

364.000 • Trash/Recycling Fees 
364.300 • Solid Waste Collection & Disposal 
364.305 • Late/Lien Fees,, ___  
364.510 • Trash/Recycling Fee Prior Years 

Total 364.300 • Trash/Recycling Fees 
390.000 • Other Financing Sources ! 

380.000 - Miscellaneous Revenue I 

Total 390.000 • �!�er Financing Sources 
Total Income 

Expense 
400.000 General Government 

-�-04.100, Township Solicitor/Legal Service�_.,
1�?i_OOS • Solid Waste Collection & Disposal 
427.100 • ���y_c!!_l!g Expense 
427.200 • County __ !lf?Pl!'8 Fees 
426.368 • Recy_c_!i,r,i_g,, ��£�ptacle Expense 
427.300 • Township Recycling Events Exp. 

Total Expense 
Net Surplus/(Deficlt} 

Bethel Township Trash Fund 

Profit Loss Budget vs. Actual 

As of February 28, 2026 

-�anua_ry • __ j January- I $ 
j Feb�_u_�_l)'._2��6 February 2026 Over/(Under)]L 

Budi:tet 1 Actual I 

I 

J 
$ 1,893.58 

......... 1,893.58. 
. .................. 

-

14,784.00 
-

-

__ !51784.00 

-

$ 16,677.58 

. 

76
,_
162.52 

72,669,52 
23,018.66 

-

. 

171,850.70 
$ (155,173.12) 

Budeet 

$ 3,000.00 
- . ..... 3,�.QO 

16.00 
16.00 i 

----

151,600.00 
34.00 

666.00 
152,300.00 

16.00 
16.00 

$ .. 15S,332.00 
-------- - . . ...

160.00 
112,544.00 
42,012.00 
47,590.00 

250.00 
-

202,556.00 
$ (47,224.00) 

I 

$ (1,106.42) 
(1,106.42) 

(16.00) 
(16.00) 

(136,816,00) 
... __ _(34,00) 

(666.00) 
(137,516.00) 

(16.00) 
(16.00) 

.. $_!138,654.42) 

(160.00) 
(36,381.48) 
30,657.52 
(24,571.34) 

(250.00) 
-

(30,705.30) 
$ 1101,949.12) I 

% i January '26 I $ % I 
of 11 December '26 1 i Over/(Un�:�-�r=j of ---,-.,. -

Bud11:et I Budt1:et Budget BudPet 
I I 

-----

63.12%  $ 18,000.00 $ (16,106.42) 10.52% 
63.12% 18,000.00 (16,106.42) I 10.52% 

0.00% 100.00 1100.0011 0.00% 
0.00% 100.00 i (100.00) 0.00% 

9.75% 1,244,640.00 (1,229,856.00) 1.19% 
0.00% 200.00 J200.00) 0.00% 
0.00% 4,000.00 (4,000.00) 0.00% 
9.71% 1,248,8_40.00 (1,234,056.00) 1.18% 

! I 
0.00% 100.00 ! (100.00) 0.00% 
0.00% 100.00 (100.00) 0.00% 

10.74% $1,267,040.00 $ (1,250,362.42) 1.32% 

0.00% 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.00% 
67.67% 675,269.00 (599,106.48) 11.28% 

172.97% ---- 252,075,00 (179,405.48) 28.83% 
48.37% 285,542.40 (262,523.74) 8.06% 
0.00% 1,500.00. (1,500.00) 0.00% 
0.00% 2,000.00 (2,000.00) 0.00% 

84.84% $1,217,386.40 $ (1,045,535.70) i 14.12% 
328.59% $ 49,653.60 $ (204,826. n) I -312,51% 









 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                               
Chuck Dennie, PE Stephanie DerOhannessian, MB      Eileen Ming, MPH, Sc.D.               Michael Davey, Esq.      Giovanna Iacono, PE, MBA 
      CHAIRMAN                                VICE-CHAIR           SUPERVISOR            SUPERVISOR          SUPERVISOR 

  

  
  

OATH OF OFFICE 

ALEXIS NAGEL 

BETHEL TOWNSHIP POLICE OFFICER 
 

I, Alexis Nagel, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support, obey, and defend the Constitution of 

the United States and the Constitution of this Commonwealth, and that I will discharge the duties as a 

Bethel Township Police Officer with fidelity. 
 

And I do further swear (or affirm) that I am not knowingly a member with the specific intent to further 

the aims of any organization that advocates, the overthrow of the government of the United States or of 

this Commonwealth by force or violence or other unconstitutional means or seeking by force or 

violence to deny other persons their rights under the Constitution of the United States or of this 

Commonwealth. 
 

And I do further swear (or affirm) that I will not knowingly become a member with the specific intent 

to further the aims of such organization during the period that I am a Bethel Township Police Officer. 

               
 
   

________________________________ 
                                    Alexis Nagel 
Sworn to and subscribed before me 
This_____ day of _______ 2026 
 
________________________________  
Notary Public  
 
Commission Expires ________________ 



BETHEL TOWNSHIP HOSE COMPANY No.1 

Emergency 911 

Organized April 25, 1944 
Chartered Decembe,� 1944 

3737 FOULK ROAD 

GARNET VALLEY, PA 19060 

Chief's Report 

Reporting Period: February 2026 

Call Volume Summary 

• Calls for February 2026: 41

• Calls Year-to-Date (2026): 79

Incidents Within Bethel Township 

Total Township Calls (February): 16 

Number of 

Call Type Calls 

Fire Alarms 3 

Gas Leaks 7 

Wires 1 

Motor Vehicle Accidents 1 

EMS Assist 3 

CO Alarm 1 

Proudly serving the community since 1944 
www.bethelfire.com 

House Phone (610} 494-4070 
Business (610) 494-0899 





February 27, 2026 

Bethel Township 
I 082 Bethel Road 
Garnet Valley, PA 19060 
Attn: Supervisor Chairman Chuck Dennie 

Re: Fire Tax Fund payment release 

Dear Mr. Dennie, 

On behalf of the officers of Bethel Township Hose Company #1, we are requesting the 
release of$1 l,583. This amount reflects the exact total of our vehicle loan payments for 
2026 covering our PEMA loan payments for Trnck 66. Here is the breakdown of the 
payments for your records: 

2013 Pierce Quint: Interest: $573 Principal: $11,010 (PEMA Loan) 

Can you please place this request on the agenda of the next township meeting for 
approval? Please contact me at your earliest convenience should you have any questions 
or concerns. 

Sincerely, u 
Wa�gjer 
Chairman, Board of Directors 
Bethel Township Hose Co. No. I 



Bethel Data February 2026 

Count of Unit ID Column Labels 

Row Labels MIC104D (blank) Grand Total 

ALS-EMS 24 24 

BLS-EMS 17 17 

(blank) 

Grand Total 41 41 





• Installation of 35 monitoring wells and an ongoing cleanup effort that 
includes gasoline recovery, water treatment, air monitoring, and continued 
private well testing.  
 
 

• The broader state-approved investigation and cleanup plan also include more 
soil and groundwater testing, additional monitoring wells, mapping 
underground conditions, and weekly progress reporting, all aimed at 
defining the full extent of the contamination, protecting nearby residents and 
drinking water, and completing the cleanup in line with Pennsylvania 
environmental requirements. 

 

Ray Stiles 

 
Emergency Management Coordinator 

Bethel Township / Delaware County 

Ray.Stiles@BethelTownship.com  











 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                               
Chuck Dennie, PE Stephanie DerOhannessian, MB     Eileen Ming, MPH, Sc.D.               Michael Davey, Esq.      Giovanna Iacono, PE, MBA 
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March 4th, 2026         
 
Shruti Sridhar 
Garnet Valley High School 
552 Smithbridge Rd. 
Glen Mills, PA 19342 
 
 
Dear Shruti,  
 
Thank you very much for your interest in the Bethel Township Parks and Recreation Ambassador 
position. We were very impressed by your application and credentials. You are to be commended for the 
commitment you have shown to your community and to Garnet Valley; we all expect great things from you in the 
years to come.   
 
Based on the excellent impression that you made on the committee, you have been selected as the Bethel Parks 
and Recreation Ambassador for 2026.  Please plan to attend the Parks and Recreation meeting on Wednesday, 
March 11th at 7:00 p.m.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to reach out to the Parks and Recreational Liaison Stephanie 
DerOhannessian at S.DerOhannessian@betheltwp.com.  Otherwise, we look forward to seeing you on March 
11th. Congratulations! 
 
         Best regards,  
    
         William Addison 
 
         Dr. William Addison 
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March 4th, 2026         
 
Elsie Gupta 
Garnet Valley High School 
552 Smithbridge Rd. 
Glen Mills, PA 19342 
 
 
Dear Elsie,  
 
Thank you very much for your interest in the Bethel Township Parks and Recreation Ambassador 
position. We were very impressed by your application and credentials. You are to be commended for the 
commitment you have shown to your community and to Garnet Valley; we all expect great things from you in the 
years to come.   
 
Based on the excellent impression that you made on the committee, you have been selected as the Bethel Parks 
and Recreation Ambassador for 2026.  Please plan to attend the Parks and Recreation meeting on Wednesday, 
March 11th at 7:00 p.m.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to reach out to the Parks and Recreational Liaison Stephanie 
DerOhannessian at S.DerOhannessian@betheltwp.com.  Otherwise, we look forward to seeing you on March 
11th. Congratulations! 
 
         Best regards,  
    
         William Addison 
 
         Dr. William Addison 
 







Planning Commission March 4. 2026 

Meeting Recap for Supervisors 

Project PC 2024-2 - 1420 Conchester Day Care, 1420 Conchester Highway, 

Waiting for applicant to provide responses to Township Engineer's Plan review and 

recommendation letter dated October 31, 2025. No discussions at this meeting. 

Project 2025-1 -1257 Zebley Road, Garnet Valley PA. Preliminary/Final Two Lot 
Subdivision. 

Waiting for applicant to return with update plans and response to Township Engineer's 
review letter of November 24, 2025. No Discussions at this meeting. 

Plan extension reguest was granted to June 15, 2026 

Project 2026-1 1534 Naamans Creek Road, Garnet Valley, PA. 3 Lot subdivision. 

The applicant responded to The Township Engineer's review letter of March 4, 2026, and 

agreed to comply with the several remaining items before submitting updated plan to 

Board of Supervisors. 

The Planning Commission recommended plan approval to the Board of Supervisors with 

that agreement. 

Also, a plan extension reguest was granted to June 15, 2026. 

Submitted by: Lou Torrieri, Chairman, Bethel Township Planning Commission, 

March 4, 2026. 











BETHEL TOWNSHIP STUDENT AMBASSADOR PROGRAM 

JUNIOR SUPERVISOR & PARKS AND RECREATION AMBASSADOR 

Bethel Township is accepting applications from Garnet Valley High School juniors for two student 

leadership opportunities: Junior Supervisor and Parks and Recreation Ambassador. These programs offer 

hands-on experience in local government, community engagement, and public service. 

Applicants may apply for one position or both. 

Program Objectives 

Junior Supervisor 

The Junior Supervisor Program provides a student with the opportunity to learn about the duties and 

responsibilities of local government, develop leadership and organizational skills, and represent the 

student voice at Township meetings. 

Parks and Recreation Ambassador 

The Parks and Recreation Ambassador Program offers a student the opportunity to learn about 

community recreation, event planning, and public service while actively contributing to Township 

programs and initiatives. 

Term of Service 

• Junior Supervisor: Appointed at the March Board of Supervisors meeting and serves through

September.

• Parks and Recreation Ambassador: Appointed at the March Board of Supervisors meeting and

serves through October.

Eligibility (Both Programs) 

Applicants must: 

• Be a Bethel Township resident

• Be a current junior at Garnet Valley High School

• Be in acceptable academic standing with a clean disciplinary record

Selection Committee 

Applications will be reviewed by a committee including: 

• Garnet Valley High School staff

• Bethel Township Supervisor Liaisons to the School District and Parks and Recreation

• GVHS Guidance Department representative

• Additional Township or School District representatives relevant to each role



Application Requirements (Single Submission) 

All applicants must submit: 

1. Position Selection Form

Indicate whether you are applying for:

• Junior Supervisor

• Parks and Recreation Ambassador

• Both

2. Extracurricular Activities & Achievements

A brief list.

3. Letter of Recommendation

One completed and sealed letter from a teacher or guidance counselor

(Use the attached form -the same form applies for both positions.)

4. Essay (Max 200 Words)

Describe:

• Why you are interested in the position(s)

• Relevant experiences, interests, or skills

• If applying for both, explain your interest in each role

Submission Deadline 

All materials must be submitted in a sealed envelope to the GVHS Main Office by Friday, February 20 at 

2:30 p.m. Finalists may be invited for brief interviews. 

Duties & Responsibilities 

Junior Supervisor 

• Attend one Board of Supervisors meeting per month.

• Sit with the Board during public meetings.

• Present brief school-related updates.

• Review meeting materials in advance.

• Participate in discussions and ask relevant questions.

• Complete a substantial project benefiting the Township.

• Non-voting, advisory role.

Parks and Recreation Ambassador 

• Attend Parks & Recreation Board meetings (typically monthly).

• Assist with planning and staffing Township events.

• Support event logistics and outreach.

• Serve as a youth representative for recreation programs.

• Promote Township events within the school.

• Complete a small project related to parks or youth engagement.

• Non-voting, advisory role.



BETHEL TOWNSHIP STUDENT AMBASSADOR PROGRAM 

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION 

Name of Applicant: 

Position(s) Applied For: □ Junior Supervisor □ Parks & Recreation Ambassador □ Both 

Name of Recommender: 

Signature of Recommender: 

Date: 

I am familiar with the above-named Applicant as his/her (circle one of the 

following) classroom teacher/guidance counselor and recommend that the Applicant be 

considered for a Bethel Township Student Ambassador position. Below is my confidential 

assessment of the Applicant's abilities in the three areas indicated: 

Character/Maturity 

□ □ 

Below average Average 

Leadership Skills 

□ □ 

Below average Average 

□ 

Above 

Average 

□ 

Above 

Average 

Organizational Skills/Dependability 

□ □ □ 

Below average Average Above 

Average 

□ 

Excellent 

□ 

Excellent 

□ 

Excellent 

□ 

Outstanding/One 

of the top 5% of students 

I've worked with 

□ 

Outstanding/One 

of the top 5% of students 

I've worked with 

□ 

Outstanding/One 

of the top 5% of students 

I've worked with 



RACHEL KOHL COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
687 SMITHBRIDGE ROAD, GLEN MILLS, PA 19342 

 

 
P 610.358.3445   E kohllibrary@delcolibraries.org  W www.kohllibrary.org 

February 28, 2026 

Bethel Township Manager 
Bethel Board of Supervisors 
Residents of Bethel Township 

📚 Library News – February 2026 Highlights 

Hello, spring? We are more than ready to put the snow and ice behind us! 

❤️ 2026 Book Sale – Thank You! 

Thank you to everyone who volunteered and shopped at our first post-COVID book sale 

fundraiser. It was a great success! We look forward to hosting another sale as soon as we receive 

enough donations. 

📦 Donations Are Back! 

Donations are once again being accepted at the library. Doing a little spring cleaning? Consider 

donating items you no longer need to support the library. Please visit our website for a list of 

accepted items. 

🏗️ Facilities Update & Continued Need for Support 

This winter has been especially hard on our building. In February, additional repairs were needed 

for the roof and heating sensors, and water damage required further carpeting repairs. Did we 

mention how ready we are for spring? 

👉 Please consider making a monetary donation to help keep the Rachel Kohl Community 

Library safe, comfortable, and open for everyone. 

🎉 More Program News 

We are already planning our summer programming, including favorite adult programs such as 

Yoga, Mah Jong, Knit & Crochet, and Book Clubs—all of which continue to grow. 

We’re also happy to announce that Mah Jong lessons are being offered once again. If you’re 

interested in learning more, please contact the library. 

🎨 This month, we’re excited to offer two crafting programs: our monthly Pastel Art Class on the 

first Thursday of the month, and a special Edible Art class on St. Patrick’s Day! 

Stay tuned for upcoming program offerings! 

👉 Visit our website for the full March schedule. 
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Library Usage & Statistics – February 2026 

The five municipalities served accounted for 82% of the library’s total circulation in February. 

 Bethel patrons made up 24% of that circulation. 

Total circulation for all five service areas in the combined Delaware County Libraries was 

11,267. 

Total circulation for the Rachel Kohl Community Library in February was 10,612. 

In February, the library processed 93 new library card applications from the five communities. 

 Bethel Township represented 9, equaling 10%. 

Programming Highlights 

The library offers a wide variety of programs for all ages and is eager to expand the offerings. If 

there’s a topic you're passionate about or would like to learn more about, the library invites 

you to reach out and share your ideas. 

Upcoming Programs for March! 

 Pastel Art Class: Mark the date for Thursday, March 5 

 Special Saturday Family Storytime & Craft: March 7 & 14 at 11:30AM 

 Create Edible Art with Linda: March 17 at 11AM 

Adult Programs in February 

Recurring Events: 

 Mah Jong Club 
 Knit & Crochet Club 
 Afternoon & Evening Book Clubs  
 Alzheimer’s Caregivers Support Group 
 Neurodivergent Friendly Social Group 
 Tuesday Yoga Series 
 Virtual Author Talks 

 

Children’s Programs in February 

Recurring Events: 

 Family Storytime 
 Block Party 
 LEGO Club 
 PAWS For Reading 
 D&D Clubs 
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Additional Library Services 

 Small Meeting Room: Available for tutoring, studying, and small gatherings. 
 Community Room Rentals: For individuals, nonprofits, and businesses. Details can be 

found at kohllibrary.org/rent-a-meeting-room. 
 At-Home Delivery Service for qualifying patrons. 
 Interlibrary Loan: Need something from outside Delco? Fill out a request form at 

kohllibrary.org/inter-library-loan/ and we’ll do our best to fill your request! 
 Libby and Kanopy: ebooks, audiobooks, magazines, movies and more! 

Thank you for being part of our library community. We’re proud to serve the residents of Bethel, 

Chadds Ford, Concord, Thornbury townships and the Borough of Chester Heights. 

We look forward to seeing you at the library! 

Respectfully:  
Garrick Weaver, Library Board of Trustees 
Angela Horstmann, Library Board of Trustees 
Rayna Whitright, Library Director 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                               
Chuck Dennie, PE Stephanie DerOhannessian, MB     Eileen Ming, MPH, Sc.D.               Michael Davey, Esq.      Giovanna Iacono, PE, MBA 
      CHAIRMAN                                VICE-CHAIR           SUPERVISOR            SUPERVISOR          SUPERVISOR 

  

  
  

February 2026 Manager’s Report 

Good evening, 

The month of February presented several weather-related challenges for our community, including 
intermittent snowfall, high winds, and freezing rain. These conditions unfortunately resulted in power 
outages for many of our residents and required a coordinated response across several township 
functions. 

I would like to begin by thanking our Township Solicitor and our Emergency Management Coordinator for 
their guidance and leadership in navigating the emergency snow declaration. Their coordination ensured 
the Township responded appropriately and effectively during these weather events. 

I also want to thank our Emergency Management Coordinator for his continued oversight and 
collaboration regarding the Chelsea Tank Farm, and for coordinating office hours at the municipal 
building so representatives could meet directly with township residents to answer questions and provide 
information. 

A special thank you goes to our Highway Department for their outstanding work clearing township 
facilities and the firehouse during the storms. Their efforts ensured that Police, Fire, and EMS personnel 
had safe access to facilities and were able to respond to 911 calls without interruption. 

I would also like to commend our administrative staff for their professionalism and flexibility. While the 
municipal building was closed during the emergency declaration, our staff continued operations 
remotely. Our new AI-powered, cloud-based phone system proved to be a valuable resource, allowing 
residents to stay connected with township services. Staff also did an excellent job keeping the township 
website and social media platforms updated with emergency alerts, road closures, and other critical 
information. 

In addition, Vice-Chair DerOhannessian and I have been working with EVO Gov on further enhancements 
to the township website to make it more efficient, accessible, and user-friendly for our residents. We are 
also continuing efforts to expand the accessibility and functionality of the Township’s 311 system. These 
improvements will allow residents to more easily report concerns, submit service requests, and track the 
progress of those requests.  
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Overall, I would like to thank all our departments, staff, Board of Supervisors and partners for their 
dedication and teamwork throughout the month of February in ensuring that township services 
continued safely and effectively despite challenging conditions. 

Respectfully Submitted-  

           Dr. William Addison   
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BETHEL TOWNSHIP 
DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

 
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2026-23 

 
A RESOLUTION OF BETHEL TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 
ADOOPTING A PUBLIC MEETING DECORUM POLICY. 
 

 WHEREAS, the Bethel Township Board of Supervisors (the "Board") desires that its public meetings proceed 
in an efficient and orderly manner; and  
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 710 of the Pennsylvania Sunshine Act, the Township is empowered to adopt 
rules and regulations necessary for the conduct of its meetings and the maintenance of order. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that: 
 
 1. Decorum Policy. The Decorum Policy set forth at Exhibit “A” is hereby adopted for the operation 
of public meetings of this Board of Supervisors.  
  
 2. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective upon the adjournment of the meeting at 
which it is adopted. 
 
 3. Repealer. All Resolutions or parts thereof directly inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to 
the extent of such inconsistencies only. 
 

[EXECUTION TO FOLLOW]  
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RESOLVED, this 10th day of March 2026. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Chuck Dennie 
       Chair  
Attest: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
William Addison 
Township Manager 
 



Purpose 
The Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) recognizes the value of public input and the importance of 
designating time for public comment during open Board meetings. The Board also recognizes the 
importance of diverse viewpoints and commentary. 
 
This policy addresses the right of the public to comment at open Board meetings and the responsibility of 
the Board to conduct its business in an orderly and efficient manner. An authorized individual’s public 
comment will be free from interruption, except when the individual’s conduct violates law or Board 
policy.[1] 
  
Authority 
An opportunity for Bethel Township residents and taxpayers to provide comment on matters of concern, 
official action, or deliberation that are or may be before the Board shall be provided as designated on the 
Board meeting agenda and in compliance with law and this policy.[1][2][3].  
 
The Chair may expand the opportunity to provide public comment to others when deemed necessary to 
inform the Board. 
 
Copies of the agenda, which includes a listing of each matter of business that will be or may be the subject 
of deliberation or official action at the meeting, shall be made available to individuals in attendance at the 
meeting.[2] 
 
Public Comment Periods 

• The Board will accept public comment on agenda items as they arise during the meeting. Held 
near the conclusion of the meeting, the Board shall provide a general public comment period, after 
the items for action or deliberation have been completed, to comment on items of concern or other 
matters involving the Township.   
 

• If the Board determines there is not sufficient time at a meeting for public comments, the 
comment period may be deferred to the next regular meeting or to a special meeting occurring 
before the next regular meeting.[3]When items are added to the agenda after the public comment 
period has ended, the Board shall offer a further public comment opportunity limited to the added 
items.[3][4]  
 

Conduct of Public Comment 
Individuals shall wait to be recognized by the presiding officer before commenting, must direct all 
comments to the Board, and must preface their comments with an announcement of their name, and 
whether they are a Township resident or taxpayer.  If a speaker is appearing as part of a group interested 
in an agenda topic or a matter of public concern, they are requested to also identify that group. 
 
Each statement made by a participant shall be limited to three (3) minutes' duration and must be confined 
to the topics the speaker wishes to raise that are pertinent to that period of public comment. Speakers 
may not transfer or delegate unused time to another individual. 
 
No participant may speak more than once during a public comment period. 
 
All statements shall be directed to the Chair; no participant may address or question Supervisors. 
 
No booing, jeering, applause, or other disruptive demonstrations from the public will be permitted when 
directed at or concerning a participant’s comments, except during the presentations of awards or 
commendations to community members or Township staff.  The Board expects and requires civil 
discourse. 
 

http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=10&subsctn=0
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=10&subsctn=0
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=9&subsctn=0
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=10&subsctn=1
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=9&subsctn=0
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=10&subsctn=1
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=10&subsctn=1
https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=12&subsctn=1


Public comment during designated Public Comment periods shall be limited to Township residents. At the 
discretion of the Board, comment from non-residents may be permitted during the general Public 
Comment period. 
 
If a group of residents wish to comment on the same issue, the group shall designate one individual to 
speak on its behalf. 
 
No placards or banners will be permitted within the meeting room. 
 
 
Prohibited Conduct An individual’s public comment may be interrupted or terminated only under 
certain circumstances, such as when the individual’s commentary is in clear violation of law or Board 
policy, including but not limited to the following: 

1. Sexual harassment, racial, ethnic, religious, or nationality intimidation towards an individual or 
individuals in the community. 
  

2. Disclosure of another person’s confidential personal information. 
  

3. Speech that traditionally has not been protected under the First Amendment, such as obscenity, 
defamation, and speech integral to criminal conduct. 
  

4. Speech that is profane. 
  

5. Speech that constitutes true threats, such as inciting imminent lawless action or subjecting 
individuals to fear of violence. 
  

6. Speech that does not concern matters that may come before the Board for deliberation or official 
action, for example, sales of commercial products or services. 

 
Enforcement 
The Chair and the Township solicitor have the authority to: 

1. Interrupt an individual to warn the commenter that the statement is too lengthy or conduct is 
otherwise in violation of this policy. 
  

2. After warning, terminate the individual’s opportunity to comment when the conduct continues 
and is in violation of this policy. 
  

3. Call a recess or adjourn to another time when an individual’s conduct is otherwise in violation of 
this policy. 
  

4. Request an individual to leave the meeting when that person’s conduct is disrupting the 
operation of the meeting.[5][6] 
  

5. If the individual refuses to leave the meeting, request the assistance of law enforcement to 
remove the disorderly person to enable the Board to proceed with the orderly operation of the 
meeting.[7] 
  

6. Waive the Board’s rules regarding public comment with the approval of a majority of those 
present and voting.  

  

http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=18&div=0&chpt=51&sctn=1&subsctn=0
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=18&div=0&chpt=55&sctn=8&subsctn=0
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=18&div=0&chpt=35&sctn=3&subsctn=0


Response to Public Comment 
The purpose of public comment at Board meetings is to allow the Board to learn the public's thoughts 
before Board deliberation and official action. 
 
Although the public comment period of the meeting is not a question-and-answer session between the 
public and the Board, the Board may direct staff to follow up and address public inquiries in a reasonably 
prompt manner. 
  
Public Comment Recorded in Board Minutes 
The following information regarding public comment is required to appear in the official minutes of each 
open Board meeting:[8] 

1. The names of all citizens who appeared before the Board. 
  

2. The subject of their testimony. 

 
Board Committees 
In general, meetings of committees of the Board that include less than a quorum of the entire Board shall 
not include a public comment period. [5] 
  
Recording Devices and Cameras 
Electronic recording devices and cameras, in addition to those used as official recording devices, shall be 
permitted at open meetings. The Board is authorized to establish reasonable rules for the use of recording 
devices and cameras during Board meetings.[1][9] 
 
Adoption and Effective Date 
This Public Comment Policy shall take effect immediately upon adoption by the Board of Supervisors 
and shall remain in effect unless amended or repealed by action of the Board. 

http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=6&subsctn=0
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=10&subsctn=1
http://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=10&subsctn=0
https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/LI/consCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&ttl=65&div=0&chpt=7&sctn=11&subsctn=0
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BETHEL TOWNSHIP 
DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

 
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2026-24 

 
A RESOLUTION OF BETHEL TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, 
AUTHORIZING A BUDGETARY TRANSFER OF EIGHTY THOUSAND EIGHTY-TWO 
DOLLARS ($80,082.00) FROM THE LIQUID FUELS BUDGET FUND BALANCE ACCOUNT TO 
THE LIQUID FUELS BUDGET LF CAPITAL PURCHASES ACCOUNT. 
 

 WHEREAS, the Bethel Township Board of Supervisors (the "Board") desires that the budget and financial 
reports on the Township's performance against the budget be presented in the most clear, concise manner;  
 

WHEREAS, during its February 10, 2026 meeting the Township approved the purchase of a Holland Power 
Star 4-Wheel Drive Tractor and Root Rake Grapple (the “Tractor”) in an amount not to exceed $80,082.00; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Township had determined that it can make this purchase with liquid fuels money, resulting 
in a savings for the Township’s general fund budget; and 
 

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate purchasing the Tractor using liquid fuels money the Township must make a 
transfer within its liquid fuels budget to account for a capital purchase. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that: 
 
 1. Transfer from Liquid Fuels Budget Fund Balance Account to Liquid Fuels Budget LF Capital Purchases 
Account.   The Treasurer is hereby authorized to allocate $80,082.00 from Liquid Fuels Budget fund balance 
account, Liquid Fuels budgetary account # 270.000, to the Liquid Fuels Budget LF capital purchases budgetary account, 
Liquid Fuels Budgetary account # 430.740 to enable the Township to purchase the tractor using liquid fuels money.  
The Township’s 2026 budget is hereby amended accordingly. 
  
 2. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption by the Board. 
 
 3. Repealer. All Resolutions or parts thereof directly inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to 
the extent of such inconsistencies only. 
 

[EXECUTION TO FOLLOW]  
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RESOLVED, this 10th day of March 2026. 
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Chuck Dennie 
       Chair  
Attest: 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
William Addison 
Township Manager 
 














